
From Myths to Meids
Maritime Heritage of Fair Isle, Papa Stour 

& Skerries

Charlotte Slater

From Myths to Meids
Maritime Heritage of Fair Isle, Papa Stour 

& Skerries

Charlotte Slater





From Myths to Meids

Maritime Heritage of Fair Isle, Papa Stour 
and Skerries

Charlotte Slater





CONTENTS

Preface

Acknowledgements and references

1. INTRODUCTION

2. FAIR ISLE

3. PAPA STOUR

4. OUT SKERRIES

5. SUMMARY

Bibliography 

Index

i-ii

iii

1-2

3-21

22-38

39-56

57

59-62

63-74





i

PREFACE

Shetland has a rich and diverse maritime heritage which spans at least 
5000 years of history and is a topic of interest for people across the globe.

During 2016/2017 a coastal character assessment was conducted for the 
whole of Shetland as part of ongoing work for the Shetland Islands Marine 
Spatial Plan (4th edition). The assessment detailed the geology, land use, 
landscape character and history of the coast through desk based research 
and on-site surveys. 

While conducting the surveys, I often found the remains of structures 
along the coast, but struggled to find any information readily available 
to tell me what they had been used for. Often there was a single sentence, 
“unroofed structure depicted on the 1st edition of the OS 6-inch map (Orkney 
& Shetland (Shetland) 1881)” I began to look at more anecdotal records 
which often had the answers I had been looking for.

I wondered about the possibility of combining surveys of the physical 
remains found along the shore with the written and spoken records in 
the archives and people’s memories of the stories passed down through 
the generations, as it is the people and their stories that made these places 
interesting and keep the island heritage alive. 

Late in 2017, I received a small pot of Heritage Lottery Funding to trial 
out my idea. Initially 4 islands; Fair Isle, Foula, Papa Stour and Out 
Skerries, were chosen to keep the research areas relatively small. However, 
this project became much bigger than I first anticipated and sadly due to 
weather and time constraints I was unable to reach Foula. I hope this will 
be rectified in the near future.

I believe the project has been a success and have thoroughly enjoyed 



ii

spending time on each of these islands over the past year, meeting new 
people and viewing some beautiful landscapes. This project has the 
potential to be a starting point for the communities to safeguard these sites 
and oral history, connect with like minded people and groups, and create 
a Shetland wide project. I hope it  has opened a door for more research in 
the future and will encourage more folk to visit these fascinating islands.

Charlotte Slater



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND REFERENCES

I am very grateful to the Shetland Museum and Archives for allowing me 
to use a number of images from the archives throughout the book which I 
think really enhances the text. All the other images through the book are 
my own unless otherwise specified. 

I have referred in a huge amount of books and websites while trying to 
bring all the information together and I am sincerely grateful for the 
efforts of those who have done the research of these topics before me. I 
hope by pulling all these sources together will give a comprehensive guide 
to these islands.

I would like to thank every single volunteer who has been involved in the 
project for the passed year whether attending workshops, coming out on 
island trips to record the remains around the shore or getting in touch 
with the personal research they have been doing. The project would not 
have been possible without you all giving your time and knowledge. I 
hope you continue to use the skills you have learnt and contribute to the 
project in the future.

I would also like to thank Stewart Thomson, Anne Sinclair, Nick Riddiford, 
Marina Tait, Ian Tait, Mark Smith, Angus Johnson, Pat Christie, Val 
Turner, Austin Taylor, Joanna Hambly and Elinor Graham for sharing 
their knowledge and expertise, and giving time to the project.

Finally I would like to thank the Heritage Lottery Fund funded by 
National Lottery Players for their support in financing the project and 
NAFC Marine Centre for giving me the time and resources to work on 
this project.





1

INTRODUCTION1
Although in a UK context Shetland is often considered remote, in the 
North Atlantic the islands are strategically located for fisheries and were at 
the heart of the Scandinavian Empire, situated between Norway, the Faroe 
Islands and Scotland. 

In the 9th century Shetland was a staging post for the Vikings as they 
moved down across the UK. Shetland and Orkney remained and still 
retain visible Scandinavian influence. At the end of the Viking era Shetland 
stayed an important marine area and in the 13th- 17th century the isles 
were a base for the Hanseatic League fishermen and traders who sailed 
up from Europe every year for the rich fishing grounds. In the 18th-19th 
century Da Haaf fishery became a large industry, where local men rowed 
some 60 miles offshore using lines to fish, followed by the Herring Boom, 
trebling the population of Shetland with migrant workers. During the 
20th century whaling became an important industry, with four stations 
based in Shetland.

All these events and industries and many more mean that Shetland has 
a rich maritime history that has influenced much of the culture and 
traditions the islands are known for today. The Shetland Islanders are 
known worldwide for their seamanship and skills, with men being pressed 
into the Navy during the Napoleonic Wars and travelling as far afield as 
South Georgia on whaling ships up until the late 1960s. 

Nevertheless, both the physical and oral evidence of this past is eroding 
away. Much of the local knowledge of herring fishing, whaling and both 
World Wars is at risk of being lost. As are the local traditions and memories 
of island life as people move away from the remoter areas of the isles. 
Many of the maritime structures associated with these past industries and 
traditions are having to compete with coastal erosion and neglect.



2

After receiving funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund in 2017 the 
Shetland Rural Islands Maritime Heritage Asset Atlas Project (SRIMHAA) 
was set up. The purpose of this project is to create a detailed account of 
the maritime heritage in Shetland focusing on four of the most remote 
islands of the Shetland archipelago which are Fair Isle, Papa Stour and 
Out Skerries. Sadly due to time constraints Foula is not included at this 
point but this will hopefully be rectified in the near future.

A number of workshop days were set up to give people the opportunity 
to learn new skills in survey and research with the SCAPE Trust, Austin 
Taylor Photography and the Shetland Amenity Trust all contributing their 
time and expertise.

Volunteers helped to collect data on the physical structures with a number 
of trips organised over the Spring/Summer 2018. Chance encounters with 
residents on the isles also led to some interesting data collection through 
interviews.

All the information which has been gathered, will be available in the 
Shetland Museum and Archives and online at the SRIMHAA website 
www.shetlandmaritimeheritageproject.com. There is also a more detailed 
technical report available which includes the surveys that were conducted 
through the project. Although the funded phase of the project has come 
to an end, anyone can still contribute to the project using the website to 
upload photos, videos, stories and research. 

This book covers just some of the maritime heritage found in Fair Isle, Papa 
Stour and Skerries. There is so much information out there to discover 
and it is hoped that this book will encourage everyone to visit these 
islands to find out their wonderful history and culture too, contributing 
to safeguarding heritage in all forms for future generations.



3

Fair Isle

FAIR ISLE2
Fair Isle, the green island anchored in a swirling mass of currents and 
eddies in the North Sea. With 24 miles of turbulent water between the isle 
and the mainland of Shetland to the north, and another 27 miles to the 
south to reach the northern isles of Orkney, Fair Isle has acted as a point 
of reassurance for many making the journey through the Fair Isle Channel 
for countless years. But it has also caused the destruction of many voyages 
over the centuries. In terrible weather the high cliffs and hidden baas of 
the isle causing the dismal destruction of numerous ships.

Fair Isle is only 3 miles long by 1 ½ miles wide. Today the island is home 
to around 60 islanders and is thought to have been permanently occupied 
for around 5000 years. From a population of over 200 in the 1840s1 it fell 
dangerously low in the 1980s when a call was put out for new residents. 
The isle has a shop and post office, primary school, community hall and 
bird observatory. There are regular daily flights to Tingwall and weekly 
flights to Sumburgh, and Kirkwall during the summer, and a twice weekly 
ferry to Grutness, and Lerwick during the summer. During the winter 
these timetables are reduced.

Fair Isle is a fantastic place to see bird life with a wide variety of species 
landing on the isle, especially during autumn migration when winds can 
blow travelling birds off course. So it is also the perfect place to base a bird 
observatory with George Waterston reusing redundant military huts for 
the first observatory not long after purchasing the isle in 1948. In 1954 
the isle was transferred to the National Trust of Scotland who continue to 
manage the isle today, with a new observatory built in 2010. To become 
a resident on Fair Isle you must apply to the National Trust of Scotland.

Fair Isle is famous for its colourful double knitting patterns and unique 
yoal shape, but there is so much more to this islands heritage to discover.

1 Grydehøj 2008. 59.



4

From Myths to MeiDs

Map of Fair Isle 



5

Fair Isle

Safety at Sea
Before the development of accurate radar and GIS, Fair Isle posed a 
dangerous outpost during bad weather with over 100 known wrecks 
dating back to 900 A.D2.  and many more that will probably never be 
known. The most famous wrecks would be the El Gran Grifon, a Spanish 
armada flagship in 1558 and the Lessing in 1868.

The Lessing
The Lessing was a barque bound for New York with 451 German emigrants 
and 20 crew. On the 23rd of May 1868, the visibility was poor with thick 
fog and a gale was blowing. Captain C.J Gerdes thought he was well to the 
west of the isle but he was in fact heading straight at the unforgiving coast 
with the ship becoming wedged in Klavers Geo on the east of the island. 
The ships own lifeboats were launched over the stern of the ship but were 
broken up by the tides. The islanders heard cries for help over the banks 
and soon the whole isle was alerted. Unable to reach the ship from the 
2 Sinclair 2011. 5. 

Wreck of the Lessing © Shetland Museum & Archives



6

From Myths to MeiDs

sea, the islanders carried their yoals across to Hesswalls and lowered them 
down the cliffs. From here they travelled through a natural arch in the 
rock into Klavers Geo and managed to save everyone off the ship, helping 
to guide or carrying the passengers up the cliffs at Hesswalls. The islanders 
welcomed the Lessing’s passengers into their homes, byres and even made 
makeshift tents from the sails of the Lessing. The two kirks on the isle 
and the school house were also turned into dormitories.  With the island 
population more than trebling and little food left at the end of the winter 
months, a yoal was dispatched to the Mainland with news of the wreck 
and to bring back provisions. Within two weeks all of the passengers and 
crew had been transferred to Lerwick where they joined the Bark Therese 
and arrived in New York on Thursday the 13th of August 18683.  

An award of £100 was given to the island and the Laird John Bruce made 
a scheme of division listing all the men and boys who had helped with 
the rescue. However on the 27th of July 1869 a petition for equal rights 
was signed by 45 women and girls for the widows and spinsters of the isle 
stating that they had helped carry children up the steep cliffs and given 
up their beds to the emigrants and that the award was for the inhabitants 
of the isle4. As was the norm at the time, only the wives of men listed for 
helping received any money and the rest received nothing.

The Fair Isle Disaster
Although maybe not as “famous” as the El Gran Grifon and the Lessing 
wrecks, the Fair Isle Disaster of 1897 was of great significance to the 
islanders.

It was common practice for the islanders to row out to passing ships and 
barter with the passengers. On the 2nd of September 1897 it was a fine day 
and several ships were sighted coming passed Fair Isle. Four yoals headed 
out with fresh produce and knitted goods to trade. The men rowed nearly 
12 miles offshore and were busy bartering with passengers when there 
was a change in the weather and they had to head back towards Fair Isle. 

3 Immigrant Ships Transcribers Guild 2017. 
4 Sinclair 2011. 16. 



7

Fair Isle

Two of the yoals made it back before darkness after struggling for hours, 
but the other two the Star of Hope (LK136) and Spray (LK2273) were still 
at sea. At the tiller of the Star of Hope was 14 year old Alexander Eunson 
with all the men pulling at the oars to try and keep the boat afloat and 
close to land. Andrew Wilson from Haa was the first to collapse who also 
had a son and brother in law in the Spray, followed by Alexander Eunson 
at the tiller around midnight. His father was also on the Spray. Before 
daybreak, James Wilson of Leogh died with his father sitting beside him 
unable to save him. 

At daylight the Star was sighted by the islanders and a rescue boat sent 
out but just as it reached the men, John Leslie collapsed and they were 
unable to revive him. The search for the Spray continued with the Pole 
Star (owned by the Northern Lighthouse Board) aiding the search but the 
Spray was never found and all lives presumed lost. The Spray was an older 
boat in need of repair at the time5.

Coverage of the devastation to the isle was widespread with a journalist 
from the People’s Journal arriving a week after the disaster with food 
and clothing for the islanders. A relief fund was also set up for the 29 
dependants of those lost with contributions from all over the country 
pouring in. Women on the isle also sold knitwear with the money going 
towards the fund too. Over £1400 was raised and after the immediate 
needs of the families was dealt with, the rest of the money was formed 
into the Fair Isle Relief Fund Benevolent Society to give aid to the bereft 
families annually. Many families in Fair Isle emigrated to Scotland and 
the Americas after the tragedy, using money from the fund to pay their 
passage. 

A memorial plaque for those lost can be found in the museum on Fair Isle, 
erected 100 years after the disaster in 1997.

Bounties
Although shipwrecks could be disastrous, they also held potential bounty 

5 Sinclair 2011. 24.



8

From Myths to MeiDs

for the poverty stricken islanders. There was many items of furniture on 
Fair Isle which had once originated on a ship or were made from driftwood.  
If you are interested in finding out more about the shipwrecks of Fair Isle, 
Standing Into Danger: Shipwrecks of Fair Isle written by Anne Sinclair is 
a fantastic booklet to look at.

During the 19th century a number of reports were commissioned looking 
into the need for a light and fog signals on Fair Isle. In 1814 the lighthouse 
yacht Pharos made a six week tour of Orkney and Shetland with Sir Walter 
Scott as an invited guest. The expedition was led by Robert Stevenson 
whose report of Fair Isle stated the need of a warning light but this is as 
far as it went. Over 50 years later, Thomas Stevenson took his son, famed 
Scottish writer Robert Louis Stevenson on a lighthouse inspection tour 
stopping at Fair Isle. Robert Louis Stevenson noted that “The coast of 
Fair Isle is the wildest and most unpitying that we have yet seen.”6 William 
Laurence the school teacher of Fair Isle and also the ‘Receiver of Wrecks’ 
wrote a letter to the prime minister Benjamin Disraeli after ther was 4 
shipwrecks within 2 months in the winter of 1876 with a serious loss of 
life, asking for a lighthouse and lifesaving equipment. The next year a 
petition was also sent to the Commissioners of the Northern Lighthouse 
Board “praying for the establishment of a Lighthouse on Fair Isle”7.

The Lifeboat
In 1878 the Shetland Board of Trade delivered Fair Isle’s, and in fact 
Shetland’s, first lifeboat. Nearly every man in Fair Isle was paid 10 Shilling 
as a retainer fee. In 1911 a replacement was sent to Fair Isle. The Duchess 
of Bedford, a regular visitor to the isle, much admired the skill of the men 
who went out in a north west gale to retrieve the new lifeboat. The 3rd 
and last lifeboat sent to Fair Isle was one that had actually been designed 
for the intended purpose and had a 12/14 hp petrol/paraffin engine. The 
lifeboat was paid for using money from wreck salvage, as were numerous 
other improvements at the time. The lifeboat was based in South Harbour 
but with no slipway it was an arduous job launching the boat. In 1945 it 

6 Stevenson 1869. 188. 
7 Thom 1989. 16 



9

Fair Isle

was noted by a visitor ‘There is a sort of motor life-boat here kept in a shed 
far (80 metres!) from the sea, but no means of launching available’.8 Soon 
after this visit the service was withdrawn from the island. 

The Rocket Hoose
A rocket fog signal station or the rocket hoose as it is known in Fair 
Isle, was built in 1885. The concept behind the rocket hoose was to set 
off rockets at 10 minute intervals during foggy weather to alert passing 
ships of the islands position. Considering Fair Isle can have thick sea fog 
throughout the summer months and the fact that the rocket signal did 
nothing to show the islands position in the rough winter weather, the 
rocket hoose wasn’t maybe the best thought out plan. In fact the rocket 
hoose was only used for a year.

The rocket hoose is situated in the centre of the island to the north of 
the sheepy dyke. Currently it is walls no higher than a metre with a large 
8 Thom 1989. 17

Lifeboat crew from Fair Isle wearing cork life jackets © Shetland Museum & Archives



10

From Myths to MeiDs

amount of rubble. It is easy enough to find if you go up through the croo, 
remember to close any gates you open and head towards the dyke. Turn 
right and you will find the remains. 

Lighthouses
In the 1880s steam boat traffic was growing and sailors began to prefer 
using the passage between Orkney and Shetland than the English Channel 
when travelling between North America and Europe9. Work began 
on the two lighthouses in 1890 and was completed in 1892. Both were 
engineered by David and Charles Stevenson and had similar mechanisms 
and equipment. 

Skroo
Fair Isle North or the Skroo Lighthouse can be found at the north end 
of the island. The original light was a paraffin lamp which fuel had to be 
hand pumped into. The character of the light was two flashes in quick 
succession followed by a 30 second pause.  The rotation of the light was 
also done by hand with a series of weighted pulleys. When the rope was 
coming near the end, an alarm was sounded to let the Keepers know it 
was time to wind it back up again.

As well as the lighthouse, a fog signal with associated engine room and 
accommodation block for the Light Keepers and their families10. Skroo 
was automated in 1983, but the station had already become a rock station 
before this, with families based in Stromness as the lighthouse’s location 
was thought to be unsafe for young families and the accommodation was 
in poor disrepair11. 

On the 28th of March 1941 the accommodation was machine gunned by 
an enemy plane. Two bombs were also dropped but missed the lighthouse 
and landed 60 yards south east, with broken glass the only damage. Less 
than a month later on the 18th of April, a second attack saw the buildings 

9 NLB 1974. 
10 Lynn 2017. 24.
11 Blance, Hutchison 1984. 



11

Fair Isle

being machine gunned again and a direct hit on the storehouses. The 
storehouses and all contents were completely destroyed along with a large 
section of the boundary wall. Luckily there were no casualties but with 
the accommodation damaged there was nowhere for the Light Keeper’s 
families to stay and so single Keepers were drafted to the isle.

After the automation of the light in 1983, the accommodation block was 
dismantled in 1985.

Skadden
Fair Isle South or the Skadden Lighthouse is found at the south end of the 
island sitting above South Harbour. The machinery and equipment within 
Skadden is nearly identical to Skroo. The tower height is a significant 
difference however, with Skadden being 22m (72ft) tall compared to Skroo 
at 14m (47ft). The character of the light is four flashes every 30 seconds.

On the 8th of December 1941 during an air raid over the lighthouse, the 
accommodation block was hit with the Assistant Light Keeper’s wife, Mrs 
Catherine Sutherland aged 22, killed and their two year old daughter hurt. 
Trapped under the rubble, Catherine managed to pass their daughter out 
but was unable to get out herself. Only seven weeks later, another air raid 
had a direct hit on the accommodation block killing the Principal Light 
Keeper’s wife Mrs Margaret Helen Smith aged 50, and their daughter, also 
Margaret but known as Greta, aged 10. A gunner, Willi George Morris 
aged 27, stationed at the South AA battery was also killed in the blast. The 
main accommodation building caught fire and was completely burnt out. 
The Assistant Light Keeper Roderick Maculay from Skroo, walked 3 miles 
down the Isle in gales and snowdrifts to help get Skadden Light back in 
operation before heading back up to Skroo to take on his regular watch. 
He received a B.E.M for his service12.

The South Light was the last lighthouse in Scotland to be automated 
in 1998 with Angus Hutchison being the last Lighthouse Keeper. The 
accommodation block is now flats and a B&B. The tower is sometimes 
open for tours. 
12 NLB 2009



12

From Myths to MeiDs

Life in the Lighthouses
Stewart Thomson Jnr. grew up within the lighthouses across Scotland. His 
father, Stewart Thomson Snr., was drafted to Fair Isle during the Second 
World War as with the lack of accommodation due to a number of air raids, 
single Keepers were sent to man the Lights. It was in Fair Isle that Stewart 
Thomson Snr. met his wife to be Annie. After they were married, they 
moved to Campbeltown with Stewart Snr. stationed on Islay, followed by 
Peterhead for the Buchan Ness light and Stromness for Auskerry. Stewart 
and Annie moved back to Annie’s native Fair Isle, after Stewart Snr. had 
been in service for 17 years, at a time when many young people had left 
Fair Isle as they could not see a viable future13. 

Stewart Jnr., following in the footsteps of his father and great uncle before 
him, began working in the lighthouses after leaving school, first as an 
Occasional Keeper for both lights to give the Light Keepers a night off 
or to cover illness before becoming full time at the South Light. With the 
removal of the shore base for the Fair Isle North to Stromness, it meant 
that jobs for local men came up. Every Keeper had to be time served in 
an occupation which meant they always had something to offer the local 
community. The families would also help with the school roll numbers and 
use the local shops. Lighthouses had a similar hierarchy to the Navy with 
a Principal Light Keeper followed by a First, Second and Third Keeper. 
This was mirrored in the families with the wife of the Principal Keeper 
getting served first when the butcher van came round, for example. 

In Fair Isle, Stewart recalls Keepers with a wide variety of trades; Merchant 
Navy and Army personnel, a slater who helped to modernise housing 
on the Isle during the 1960s and even a master baker. All the Keepers 
had to be good with their hands as the maintenance and repair of the 
lighthouse machinery was an important part of the job. As was keeping 
the lighthouse in good order, with the brass always spotless. The Keepers 
worked together as a team and everyone within the service was like your 
extended family.

13 Blance, Thomson 1987.



13

Fair Isle

At the South Light before inspections, the whole lighthouse and ancillary 
buildings had to be lime washed. Bags of lime stone was put in an old 
bath and mixed with water until it began to froth, if the men touched the 
side of the bath they could feel the heat coming through. Everyone was 
very careful not to get the mixture in their eyes. Stewart was splashed 
on his leg once and after completing the work found a burn on his leg 
right through his clothes! The Keepers would begin painting at 8am and 
the whole lighthouse and buildings would be finished by 5pm. There was 
always something happening to keep the men busy at work.

Both the North and South Lights were equipped with fog horns with the 
North Light sounding three blasts and the South Light two. Two kelvin 
engines had to be started up which would fill big air receivers. Although 
the fog horn was right outside Stewart’s room, being 87dB when the horn 
was blasted, he would manage to sleep through it as he became used to the 
noise. Stewart said he would wake up only if the noise was different from 
usual, like one night when the horn was sounded and a large farting noise 
came out instead of the usual horn. It was discovered that an unfortunate 
black bird had fall down into the horn and had an untimely death when it 
hit the blades inside. 

During the change to electronic lights, the bulbs were changed to halogen 
which had a high intensity and lit up the island when it swept around. The 
light also seemed to attract birds which would spiral round the light tower 
until they hit the lantern. During migration periods, the bird observatory 
would come to the South Light to net birds, Stewart remembers the air 
being thick with birds.

Of course the Keepers worked hard but there was also a lot of camaraderie 
between the men and their families and lots of fun stories. A reporter was 
once staying at the South Light, busy typing away. One of the Keeper’s 
daughters, Marjory, stood looking at the reporter before announcing “I 
know what that is… It’s a tripe writer!”  The poor reporter stopped for a 
moment before responding “I think you are right.” 



14

From Myths to MeiDs

In Fair Isle during the 1960s, the Keepers also set up their own golf 
tournament with a trophy for the winner. The course was 7 holes and 
some of the local boys would get ice cream and cake from the Keepers in 
payment for retrieving lost golf balls from the ebb.

With the onset of electronic systems in the lighthouses, the Keepers 
essentially became care takers of the buildings and monitoring staff as 
they were not trained on how to maintain or repair the new system but the 
Northern Lighthouse Board were new to the system too and needed the 
men to report any faults. Although Stewart had thoroughly enjoyed his 
time with the Northern Lighthouse Board, he decided that the job was not 
practical enough for him anymore and left the service in the late 1980s14.

North Haven
Like a bite out of the Fair Isle coast, North Haven is a small bay which is 
one of very few anchorages in Fair Isle, used by the Good Shepherd IV and 
made safer after a breakwater was constructed in 199315. Both sides of the 
bay runs to high cliffs and the head of the bay is an isthmus connecting 
Buness to the rest of the island.

Fishing Station
The remains of a booth sit just above the beach at North Haven with the 
gavel facing the sea, a design seen throughout the islands and coastal 
communities across the UK. Now used as storage, it is not possible to 
enter the building without gaining the proper consent. Thought to have 
been used by the Hanseatic League during the 16th and 17th Centuries, 
there is very little written evidence from the time. 

A promontory fort on Landberg was excavated a few decades ago and it 
was discovered as well as being a promontory fort, there had also been 
a chapel built on top of the site. Within the site, they found the remains 
of a fire place where the altar of the chapel is thought to have been and 
a number of Dutch gaming pieces from the 1500-1600s. There is some 

14 Slater 2018
15 Ports 2004



15

Fair Isle

anecdotal evidence that a Hollander lived on Landberg and was curing 
fish on the island16. 

There is no evidence of boat noosts around North Haven so it is likely that 
fish was landed here during the summer but there was no boats working 
from North Haven during the winter.

The Good Shepherd
Ferries are an important part of island life and often act as a meeting point 
for islanders to speak about the days ahead, help load and unload cargo 
and welcome new visitors and returning islanders back home. The Good 
Shepherd IV has been in service since the mid-1980s connecting Fair 
Isle to the Shetland Mainland and being an intrinsic link for the island 
community. As the name would suggest, the Good Shepherd IV is the 
fourth incarnation of the ferry service, beginning with the original back 
in 1921 a former lifeboat found in Stromness17.

Good Shepherd I
Bought by Willie Stout and sailed north with help from his three sons Tom, 
Jimmy and Dodie, along with two brothers Willie and George Stout. The 
original intent for The Shepherd was to be a fishing vessel bringing much 
needed employment to the Isle after the First World War. Unfortunately 
their endeavour wasn’t as successful as they had hoped and they were in 
the midst of disbanding when the Post Office encouraged them to sign a 
contract to run a mail service between Fair Isle and the Shetland Mainland 
and so the service began.

The Shepherd was a good sea worthy boat, however the engines were 
not very powerful and the journey to Grutness, Sumburgh could take 
anywhere between 5-6 hours with overnight stays often needed due to the 
weather conditions. 

16 Slater 2018.
17 Sinclair 2011. 31.



16

From Myths to MeiDs

Sadly the Good Shepherd was wrecked in North Haven in January 1937 
after returning from Grutness where she had been anchored for two weeks 
avoiding terrible weather. The slipway was covered in debris deposited by 
the rough seas during the stormy weather so the Shepherd was anchored 
in North Haven when a south easterly gale blew up and drove the boat 
ashore. She was a total loss. 

Good Shepherd II
Already being built at the Hird & McKenzie yard, Buckie, when the Good 
Shepherd I was wrecked, the Shepherd II arrived in Fair Isle in May 1937 
to the original crew but this changed due to retirements and the onset of 
World War II. In 1968, the small wheelhouse and lifeboat at the stern were 
changed for a new wheelhouse, passenger deck house and an inflatable life 
raft. The Shepherd II continued in service until 1972 when she was sold.
Good Shepherd III
The Good Shepherd III was a second hand steel trawler from Brixham and 
was slightly smaller than the previous Shepherd. The ferry was owned by 

Good Shepherd IV pulled up for shelter



17

Fair Isle

six shareholders on the island and subcontracted by the Shetland Islands 
Council to run the service18. Thought to be suitable by local man George 
Stout, the Shepherd III had a far larger engine which meant the journey 
times were far less dependent on the weather, although because the ferry 
was not designed for the intended purpose she was not ideal for cargo or 
passengers. The Good Shepherd III was sold to the council and it was used 
on the Papa Stour route renamed the Koada.

Good Shepherd IV
The Good Shepherd IV arrived in Fair Isle on May 1986 and was financed 
by the council and an EU development grant. The crew also became 
council employees on part-time contracts. The largest vessel to be used 
as a ferry service in Fair Isle, the Shepherd IV was built for purpose with 
a large engine, a spacious hold, a crane to lift items on and off with more 
ease and a more comfortable passenger lounge. 

The Shepherd IV is still in service today (2018) but is scheduled to be 
replaced between 2017-202219. The islanders hope that the next vessel 
will be able to accommodate more passengers and cargo to increase the 
island’s viability.

The reincarnation of the Good Shepherd is not the only change seen in 
the Haven over the years. Originally the boat sat off in the Haven with 
flit boats taking passengers and cargo ashore. The boat was then drawn 
up into a cradle on the beach in North Haven until she was needed again, 
using a hand winch which took many men an hour to wind up the boat. 
This was replaced in 1950 by an engine powered winch by the Zetland 
County Council. In 1958 a new pier was built which meant that there was 
no need for the flit boats any longer and in 1981 a new slipway was added 
alongside the pier which meant the island could get a bigger vessel, as the 
slipway on the beach restricted the size of the vessel that could be used.

18 Blance, Stout 1986.
19 Brett 2016. 83



18

From Myths to MeiDs

South Harbour
The South Harbour is the largest bay on Fair Isle and as the name suggests 
can be found on the southern coast of the island. With a small sandy and 
pebbly beach at the head of the bay and numerous geos, arches and stacks, 
it is an interesting stretch of coast for the geology alone. Being entirely 
exposed to southerly gales, large rocks can be found thrown inland by the 
powerful seas and a large section of the wall around the South Lighthouse 
was washed away just a few years ago.

Boat Noosts
Boats are always an important part of island life, and Fair Isle is no 
exception. As Shetland had very little timber to build boats, they were 
imported from Norway and built in Shetland well into the 19th century, 
just like flat pack furniture. Fair Isle has its own unique yoal design which 
has developed over hundreds of years from the Norse longships to be well 
adapted for the tides around Fair Isle. 

The Fair Isle yoal is around 17-19 feet of keel and 21-25 feet long. There 
are a number if Norse characteristics that are not see on other yoals such 
as the baunds end before they reach the gunwales and the gunwales taper 
and disappear towards the stems20. The original Fair Isle yoal had a mast 
with a square sail and 3 sets of oars. In the 1920s with the development 
of motor power, the shape changed slightly with a square stern for an 
outboard to rest on21. Because of the strong tides around the island, sixerns 
were never used as they were too big to manage safely.

A Fair Isle yoal could be built in 3-4 days by 3 or 4 experienced builders 
and helpers, with no need of a workshop and leaving little trace behind 
either22. The yoals were often made from driftwood washed ashore. There 
are some great photos of yoal building in the Shetland Museum and 
Archives.
To the south of the Fair Isle Kirk yard, sit two tiers of noosts in Kirki Geo 
with the lower tier used in the summer and the higher tier in the winter 
20 Munro 2012. 48.
21 Perring 2004. 4. 
22 Fenton 1978. 570.



19

Fair Isle

where the boats were less likely to be damaged in the winter storms. More 
noosts can be found the east of the Fair Isle Kirk yard, Flure Stack and 
Scarfi Stack. The yoals were light enough to be pulled up on land by hand 
and fitted snugly into the noosts. More detailed records can be found at 
canmore.org.uk.

Fishing Station
South Harbour would have been a hive of activity during the summer 
months with a fish curing station, liver kettle and artificial beach based 
here as well as most of the isle’s noosts. Before the boats could head out, 
preparation had to be done with lines baited using limpets which were 
collected from the ebb with a høvi which was a small basket made from 
straw and then they would be put in cold water and heated gently which 
was called leepet. A line with between 200-400 hooks was baited and then 
coiled in a round wooden tub which had notches in the rim for the hooks 
to sit in23. These tubs were unique to Fair Isle. 
23 Perring 2012. 16. 

Men and boys drying fish in South Haven, 1890s © Shetland Museum & Archives



20

From Myths to MeiDs

The South Harbour fish curing station which cost £200 in the mid-1700s 
was built by Orcadian Lairds at the time with 18 yoals in use. The station 
was used for salt fish with an artificial beach made for drying the fish on. 
Skjos, stone built huts with gaps in the walls to let the wind through, were 
also used to dry fish with ones thought to have been on Meoness and 
towards Hesti Geo making use of the more exposed cliff top locations.

At the beginning of the 20th century there were 7 yoals going off to Da 
Haaf with 30 men and boys working at fishing. The men would leave early 
in the morning depending on tides and often work for 15 hours a day. 
Saithe known as Sillocks was an important fish for the Fair Islanders, with 
their livers being boiled in a kettle to make oil24. The kettle sat just behind 
the fishing booth and is no longer in situ, but is still on the isle.

Sillocks were also dried and salted along with smaller amounts of cod 
and ling. Older men and boys were left on shore to dry the fish, stacking 
them and covering with tarpaulin when it was going to rain. The fish was 
used as part payment for rent due to the Laird up until the end of the 19th 
century. After the abolishment of the truck system, the fish was sold to the 
Laird to pay the rent and buy things from the shop. With the development 
of steam trawlers and the lack of a safe harbour for larger boats in Fair 
Isle, the fishing station was out of operation by 1919, with only 12 men 
working at the fishing in 1922. Today the curing station is used as hostel 
accommodation, called the Puff Inn, by the National Trust of Scotland for 
volunteers who come to help out on the island on working holidays.

The Duchess of Bedford
Born on the 26th of September 1865 in Hampshire, Mary Du Caurroy 
Tribe, as she was known then, was to become instrumental in making Fair 
Isle a station for birds. 

Mary was brought up by her aunt in England before heading to Cheltenham 
Ladies College with her sister. At sixteen she left school and joined her 
parents in India where her father was the Archdeacon of Lahore. Mary 

24 Sinclair, leaflet



21

Fair Isle

met her husband after moving to Simla with her father, which was the 
heart of the British Raj at the time. Mary and Lord Herbrand Russell were 
married on the 31st of January 1888 in Barrackpore25. 

When they moved back to the UK that year, they headed to Scotland 
where their only child was born on the 21st of December 1888. Mary had 
many interests that she excelled at including ornithology. Between 1909 
and 1914 she made 9 separate trips to Fair Isle, the first staying with Mr 
and Mrs Wallace at the South Light. 

For her next 8 visits during spring and autumn migrations, Mary lived in 
the croft house at Pund, renaming it Ortolan Cottage. The Duchess would 
travel to and from Fair Isle on her private steamer yacht The Sapphire26. 
Anchoring in Klinger’s Geo, Mary had islanders create a path down the 
cliff face for her to use on her visits. You can still see the path zig zagging 
down the cliff face today but it is not safe to use anymore.

25 The Esoteric Curiosa 2010.
26 Murray 1938 



22

From Myths to Meids

Map of Papa Stour 



23

PAPA STOUR3
The windswept isle of Papa Stour is situated off the west coast of Shetland 
and is separated from the mainland by the ripping tides of Papa Sound. 
The Sound is only 8-10 fathom deep, with a large fetch area across the 
Atlantic meeting the water emptying from St Magnus Bay, causing this 
short stretch of water to be known as very dangerous27. The rugged 
landscape of the west of the isle have also led to the destruction of many 
ships through the ages especially on the Ve Skerries, 3.5 miles to the north 
west of Papa Stour. 

Inhabited for around 5000 years, Papa Stour has been an important place 
throughout Shetland’s history. Papa was home to Celtic missionaries, 
place of origin for Shetland’s oldest written document, became a Royal 
Norwegian Farm owned by Duke Haakon and home to tales of shipwreck, 
witchcraft and imprisonment.

Papa is around 3.2 square miles in area with an indented coastline of 
geos and voes. The south east of the isle is where most of the fertile land 
and residents can be found with a feelie dyke along the middle of the 
isle separating it from the poorer land to the north west. Papa has some 
fantastic scenery especially around the cliffs and stacks at the back of the 
isle, with numerous fantastic caves to explore from the sea.

An appeal was done in the 1970s to attract new residents to the isle as 
populations reached an all-time low. A number of new families moved 
to the Isle and it was a positive time for Papa Stour. But Papa is again 
struggling with population, with less than 15 residents left. The school is 
currently closed and there is no shop on the isle. However, the Papa Stour 
History Group have bought the Kirk and are in the process of renovating 
it with a vision for it to be used as an interpretation centre for the isle. 
There are regular ferries to the Mainland through the week and a weekly 

27 Blance, Peterson 1991.  



24

From Myths to Meids

return flight to Tingwall on a Tuesday.

Hamna Voe
Hamna Voe is essentially a large bay. The anchorage is thought to be one 
of the safest in the isle but there are some dangerous baas at the mouth 
that have to be navigated. As well as having a fishing station, noosts and 
a burial ground, there are also some spectacular examples of horizontal 
mills on the burn running down from Dutch Loch to the sea and a number 
of planticrubs and croft house remains.

Meal Road
During the 19th century, Shetlanders, like much of the Highlands and 
Islands populations, were struggling with a lack of profitable employment, 
poor harvests and increasing rents. However, there was a large stigma 
around taking charity and so a scheme was developed and administered 
by the Central Board of Relief of Highland Destitution where sections of 
road (often deemed unnecessary) were built by locals in return for meal or 
flour. Thus they became known as the meal roads. In Papa Stour there are 
two such roads with the one from below Dutch Loch being a fine example 
that is a Scheduled Monument of national importance. 

The Meal Road from Dutch Loch to Setter was built to give better access 
to the horizontal water mills which were powered by the water running 
from Dutch Loch into the sea in Hamna Voe. The area which is scheduled 
is 850m long and 25m wide taking in the associated ditches either side of 
the road. For a more detailed assessment of the meal road please check 
the SRIMHAA project report available for free from the NAFC Marine 
Centre website.

Fishing Station
The fishing station based at Hamna Voe was latterly owned by T.M Adie 
& sons from Voe during the 1870s. Papa Stour’s location meant that it 
was perfectly situated for Da Haaf fishing grounds another 30-50 miles 
offshore. The Dutch fleet had been using Hamna Voe for safe anchorage 
for hundreds of years before, with the loch to the north named the Dutch 



25

papa Stour

Loch supposedly after the fishermen who used the loch for washing their 
clothes28.

As was common across much of Shetland at the time, fishermen from 
other parishes would move to the outer isles during the summer fishing 
season to be closer to the fishing grounds. These men were allowed to 
build small stone lodges on unenclosed or uncultivated land no more 
than 100 yards from the high water mark. Usually the stone walls were left 
all year round and the roof was dismantled at the end of each season and 
taken away with the men. They would take it back with them when they 
returned the following year. There are numerous ruined remains around 
the head of Hamna Voe and it is thought that some, if not all, could 
potentially have been fishing lodges. There is a record from the Sheriff 
Court in 1852 of a theft of two horn spoons from a lodge in Hamna Voe 
which was occupied by a skipper named James Jaromson from Burraland 
in Walls, by an Agnes Fraser or Coutts and her son Benjamin Coutts. This 
shows that men were coming from other parishes to use Papa as their base 
for Da Haaf fishing.

Da Haaf
The sixerns would leave Papa mid-morning and row 45-50 miles to the 
fishing grounds, arriving in the early evening. 960 hooks would have been 
baited and 900 fathom of line would be set. The crew would then wait 
for 3-4 hours before starting to haul the lines. One man would haul, one 
would remove the fish and “snood” the hooks, which was to wrap a tome 
around them so the line would not unravel, one man would gut the fish 
and the other three men would “shough” which is to row “backwards” to 
keep the boat steady. A catch of over 150 ling was considered successful. It 
was uncommon for more than one trip to Da Haaf to be made in a week 
but if the weather was particularly good, the lines were occasionally baited 
and set again before returning to the isle.

Once back in Papa, one man would head to their lodge and start a fire 
while the others would land the fish and get them weighed. The drying 

28 Nicolson 1981. 35.



26

From Myths to Meids

and salting of the fish was not of concern to the fishermen, carried out by 
beach boys and the older men. The fishermen received provisions from the 
Laird’s factor to be used for the season including meal, tatties and reestit 
mutton. At Lammas (1st of August), the end of the season, the men would 
have a parting cup and a toast, “Lord! Open the mouth of the grey fish, and 
haud thy hand about the corn”29. This toast highlights the importance of 
not only the fishing to the islanders but also crofting too.

Since the fishing grounds were between 30-50 miles offshore, fishing 
meids (or fishing hands as they are known in Fair Isle30) were designed 
to guide the fishermen. These were usually landmarks either natural or 
man-made and 2 or more would be used to line up the grounds. For more 
detailed information about meids please refer to Water in Burgidale by 
Charlie Simpson or Da Fishing Hands o’ Fair Isle by Emma Perring.
 
T.A. Robertson wrote the famous song Da Papa Men’s Sang which gives a 
great description of heading out to Da Haaf. The men would row until they 
could no longer see Foula on the horizon. It also references a landmark 

29 Fenton 1978. 582.
30 Perring 2004. 14

LK. 532 Ann owned by Gideon Sinclair, Papa © Shetland Museum & Archives



27

papa Stour

which has since disappeared, the Horn o’ Papa was destroyed during a 
storm in 1958. The Moder Dy was known as the mother wave and was 
used to navigate back to shore without a compass or light.

“Oot be wast o’ Horn o’ Papa
Rowin’ Foula doon

Ower a hidden piece o’ watter
Rowin’ Foula doon

Roond da boats da tide-lumps makin’
Sunlicht trowe da cloods is brakkin’
We maan geng whaar fish is takkin’

Rowin’ Foula doon

We can bide ashore nae langer
We maan geng and try

We’ll win back, boys, if we soodna
Scrime da moder dy

Fir da scent o flooers in Papa
Leds wis a’ da wye”

Boat Noosts
Around 15 boat noosts can be found along the shore of Hamna Voe. Each 
noost was assigned to a family on the isle and some folk can still remember 
a few of the noosts family ownership even though they are rarely used 
today. 

The noosts could potentially have been in use since the Norse settlers came 
as many noosts across Shetland have been used since ancient times. The 
beach around Hamna Voe is fairly low lying shingle and pebbles, perfect 
for pulling up a boat on. Not many of the noosts are that high from the 
water, however, Hamna Voe is so sheltered that even in the winter it would 
not have seen weather that would have led to the damage of the boats. 
Some of the noosts are of a larger size than those found in Fair Isle and 
this will likely be to do with the fact that sixerns were used in Papa to go to 



28

From Myths to Meids

Da Haaf unlike Fair Isle. For more information on the size and condition 
of the noosts please refer to the SRIMHAA report.

The Dutchmen’s Grave
During the late 1700s the pressgang was common in the waters around 
Shetland taking young men to fight in a variety of wars, and Papa Stour 
was no exception. Men were even taken from the fishing grounds. Lairds 
would often write letters demanding their men back as with no able 
bodied men to fish, they would lose a big income.

A man named Robbie Henry who lived in Hamna Voe, saw the pressgang 
frigate coming into Papa Sound one day. Henry was renowned for having 
a short temper, and it is not known if some of his family had been pressed, 
but Henry decided to wreck the ship. He gathered some more of the 
islanders and they stood with lanterns on the cliffs, drawing the ship 
close to shore in terrible weather. The ship was wrecked on Mid Baa at the 
mouth of Hamna Voe and all the crew was lost. 

Four bodies were washed up on the shore in a small geo, and this was 
when the islanders discovered their mistake. It had not been the pressgang 
but a Dutch cargo ship. The Captain of the ship was one of the people who 
was washed up on the shore and he happened to have his papers on him. 
Someone on the isle was able to read Dutch. It is thought that Shetlanders 
could speak some Dutch due to the strong links with the Hanseatic 
League.  The islander determined his name had been Jan Weerj. The small 
geo where the bodies washed up was called Johnnie Wearie’s Höl after the 
Captain, and the men were buried by the islanders on top of the cliffs in a 
yard thought to be potentially Stone Age origin31. The Shetland Amenity 
Trust Monument List notes that 30 men were buried in the enclosure so 
either more bodies washed ashore or the islanders went and retrieved the 
bodies from the wreck.

Housa Voe
Housa Voe is on the west side of the island and is where the ferry from 
31 Graham, Peterson 1993. 



29

papa Stour

West Burrafirth comes in. It is a smaller bay than Hamna Voe but has a 
number of important archaeology sites including a suspected Thing site.

Lord Thorvald Toresson
During his tour of the island in 1774, S General Low recorded the story of 
Lord Terwil, or more likely it was Lord Thorvald Toresson (also sometimes 
known as Tirvald) an important man in Papa Stour. Lord Thorvald 
Toresson has been remembered in various stories from the island and 
even has place names relating to him. 

Frau Stack or Maiden’s stack is a sea stack found at the mouth of Housa 
Voe. The remains of a structure can be seen on the top of the insulated 
stack and the story goes that Toresson imprisoned his beautiful daughter 
here to safeguard her while he was away in Orkney doing business with 
the Earl, as she had fallen in love with a poor fisherman whom Toresson 
did not agree was good enough for his daughter. However, the girl was 
rescued from her tower by the fisherman and they sailed across Papa 
Sound to get married in Sandness32. Some stories recount that Toresson 
found the couple and murdered the fisherman in Norby.

Lord Toresson had a disagreement with another gentleman relating to the 
“abduction” of his daughter and there was a duel on Papa Stour apparently, 
which took place in the stone ring thought to have been a Thing, or a 
Norse assembly point, that is situated just above the beach of Housa Voe. 
It is mentioned that Toresson won the battle. Yet Low’s rendition of the 
tale continues to say that Toresson along with his eleven sons decided that 
winning the battle was not enough and went to rob the neighbour who 
lived on the Mainland. As they approached Mavis Grind, the boat was 
wrecked and all lives lost on what was called Terwil’s Baa33. On today’s OS 
map there is a Turvalds Head at the mouth of Mavis Grind, most likely the 
site of the shipwreck.

Although most of this story was passed down through oral tradition 

32 Low 1879. 122.
33 Crawford 1999. 



30

From Myths to Meids

with no written evidence, it is still believed that there is some truth to the 
legend. Lord Toresson is also linked to the Stofa on Papa Stour, there is 
more information on this further on in the book.

The Papa Stour Witch
Another legend is that of a witch who lived on Papa Stour. A Spanish 
Armada ship had been sheltering in the mouth of Housa Voe for some 
time and the islanders were curious but not overly concerned, ships often 
sheltered around the isle. After a few days a boy managed to get ashore. 
He was English and had been captured by the crew. He told the islanders 
that it was a Spanish ship and that the crew were getting ready to take the 
island by force. The poor islanders began to panic and wondered what 
they could do to stop the Spanish. 

A witch lived on the island and they asked for her help. She said she 
would help if she got the second piece of the ox on Fugla Skerry. The 
islanders agreed to her terms and the witch sent them home to secure 
down their crofts. The witch headed to the Haa which was the only two 
storey building on the island at the time, and she put her foot on the first 
step and the wind picked up. She put her foot on the second step and the 
wind grew. She went up the stairs step by step and by the time she reached 
the top it was a flying hurricane. The sea rose up and the ship was driven 
on to Stacka Baa and was a total wreck34.

Mail Boats & Ferries
Before there was such a thing as a ro-ro ferry, the islanders would row 
across the dangerous Papa Sound in fourareens and sixerns. There are 
various written accounts of visitors to the isle being taken across with 
every one praising the skills of the crew. 

The mail boat ran between Housa Voe and Melby in Sandness cutting 
through Brei Holm to take some time off the trip. The following extract 
from S General Low’s Tour of Orkney and Schetland written in 1774 
shows that he did not think much of the crossing through Brei Holm. 

34 Anderson, Peterson 1960.



31

papa Stour

“To come at the proper landing place, it is usual for boats to go round the 
east side of the island; and to cut this shorter, they go thro’ a vast cavern, 
cut thro’ a small holm, into which a boat can go with all her oars out. This 
is the common passage, but it is rather horrible. When one enters this 
dismal abyss he sees nothing but a huge grotto, continued a good way under 
the solid rock, without any outlet, and on each side entrances into other 
apartments impassable for a boat. By and by all is lighted on a sudden, 
by a large window in the roof, but even this serves only to make the gloom 
more dreadful. After rowing sometime longer, the boat turns a corner, and 
you then begin to see the outlet. The gloomy horrors of this place are much 
heightened by the beating of the waves on all sides, the rattling of these in 
the inner apartments, the murmuring echo which seems to express herself in 
groans; add to these the croaking of the Cormorants, and the cooing of Rock 
Pigeons, all of them in such a place as this transformed into sounds of woe. 
Such effect has it on the spirits that one is glad to be delivered from it and 
regain the cheerful open air, and more cheerful ideas than can be inspired 

by this most doleful hole.”35 
35 Low 1774. 122.

Fourareen inside Brei Holm, Papa Stour © Shetland Museum & Archives



32

From Myths to Meids

In 1986 when Fair Isle got a new ferry, the Good Shepherd III was sold to 
the Shetland Islands Council who renamed her the Koada and put her on 
the Papa Stour run. In 2004 Papa got their first (and current) ro-ro ferry 
called MV Snolda which was formally the MV Filla from Out Skerries. 
The vessel is now 35 years old and it is able to carry 12 passengers and 
roughly 4 vehicles depending on their size with a relatively short crossing 
time of about half an hour to West Burrafirth.

West Voe
In the 1840s Papa Stour was owned between two Lairds, Sir Arthur 
Nicolson residing in Brough Lodge, Fetlar and Arthur Gifford of Busta, 
Brae. The Lairds decided there was a need to have a definitive boundary of 
their shares and a survey of the isle was done. This lead to a long arduous 
process which lasted nearly 10 years, with a number of witnesses brought 
to the commissioners.

It was noted by Alexander Ewanson that Sir Arthur [Nicolson] owned 
a booth and a fishing station at Westair which is the beach in West Voe. 
He also owned three more booths and three curing stations in Culli Voe, 
although one of the booths was not in use at this time. However, John 
Henry stated that the Westair booth was thought to have been built by 
Gideon Henderson who was a tacksman in Papa on behalf of Arthur 
Gifford. The outcome of the report is not particularly clear, but it seems 
that Gideon Henderson was working for both Lairds at some point 
depending on what he gained from the employment. 

The last fishing station in Papa Stour was at Crabbabery, West Voe and it 
closed in 190336. Although Papa Stour was in an ideal location to access 
the fishing grounds for sailing vessels, the onslaught of the steamer meant 
that the ships were no longer reliant on the weather and could land directly 
into bigger ports such as Lerwick and Scalloway.

36 Blance, Peterson 1991



33

papa Stour

Stofa
Papa Stour was an important place to the Norse settlers. Possibly because 
of the fertile ground and the prosperous fishing grounds situated close 
by. Papa became a Royal Norwegian Farm and was retained by Norse 
landlords long after the rest of Shetland had passed to the Scottish Crown 
in 1469. The Stofa was a large hall built for more prestigious visitors who 
came to the isle, befitting the status of the Duke. 

In 1299, Thorvald Toresson (mentioned previously for duelling on Papa) 
was acting as a factor in Papa for Duke Haakon Haakonsson, who would 
later become King of Norway. Toresson was an important Scandinavian 
gentleman, not only a factor for Haakon, but also in contact with Edward 
the 1st of England37. Lord Thorvald Toresson was accused by a woman 
from the Braggister croft for cheating Duke Haakon by raising the rent of 
the crofts but keeping some of the money to himself. A trial was held at 
the Duke’s Stofa on the isle and the trial was documented in which is the 
37 Blance, Peterson 1991

1299 Document © Shetland Museum & Archives



34

From Myths to Meids

oldest known document in Shetland, however it is not known how the 
trial ended.

In the late 1970s, Dr Barbara Crawford spent some time studying the 
document of Papa Stour and with some help from George P.S. Peterson’s 
knowledge of place names, narrowed down the most likely site of the Stofa 
to be at the croft of the Biggings. In the 1800s a croft house had been built 
over the top of the Stofa site but had largely been demolished with only 
the south gable left standing. 

An archaeological investigation uncovered 3 buildings with protective 
walls and foundations, a piece of timber and a fire place. The site 
was covered over for protection and partially fenced off with some 
interpretation provided by the Shetland Amenity Trust.

The Reconstruction
In the early 2000s, a team of archaeologists had another look at the 
evidence and opened up a number of trenches. Barbara was in discussion 
with Jane Puckey about what could be done with the site. In 2003 the Papa 
Stour History Group was formed. Over the next few years a number of 
ideas were floated about how to best interpret and represent the site.

The Norwegian Crafts Academy were looking for a new project for their 
students to work on and thus the Stofa partial reconstruction project was 
born. Norway would provide the expertise, timber (with the trees still 
growing in the forests of Norway in 2007) and fund their students and 
craftsmen in Norway and in Shetland. The Papa Stour History Group 
would fund Shetland based craftsmen, plant hire and two students to go 
from Shetland to Norway on exchange. Jane Puckey essentially became a 
logistics manager for the project.

In Autumn 2007 work began. The whole site had to be flattened first and 
then protective walls were built up on the original foundations. This was 
carried out by Norwegian and Shetlander stone masons and if you look 
closely at the walls you can see their different styles of masonry. 



35

papa Stour

In spring 2008, the trees were felled for the timber and brought to 
Bryggen in Bergen. Students and craftsmen worked on the timbers on 
the waterside where the general public could see what they were doing 
and ask any questions they had. Both the Shetland students went over to 
Norway to learn new skills. The reconstruction was to be three timbers 
high with all the shaping done using only axes and hand tools.

A chance encounter with the Captain of the Statsraad Lehmkuhl, a 
regular visitor to Shetland during the summer months, led to the Captain 
agreeing to take the timbers to Lerwick during the first weekend in May 
2008. It was up to the History Group to organise moving the timbers from 
Lerwick to Papa. Once the timbers were on the pier in Papa Stour, they 
had to be watered with sea water every day for six weeks to preserve the 
timber until the craftsmen and students from Norway arrived in June.

The 4 corners of the building rest on pad stones with 3 being originals. 
A JCB was used to lift the timbers into place, and they fitted perfectly 
together. Once the timbers were in place, the site had to be tidied up before 
the official opening. A long house and the “auld hoose” were marked out 
on the site as well.

On the 20th of August 2008 the Stofa was officially opened by Mrs 
Torill Selsvold Nyborg, the County Mayor of Hordaland, Norway. There 
were guests from Norway, Scottish Parliament and the Shetland Islands 
Council. Everyone who had helped out with the project in any way was 
invited to attend with a Shetland lunch of reestit mutton, hog and tatties 
provided and entertainment in the form of the Papa Stour Sword Dance. 
With so many high profile guests, plain clothed police attended the event 
as well but according to the guests they stuck out like a sore thumb!38

The site is now open to the public with interpretation panels provided by 
the Shetland Amenity Trust detailing the history of the building and the 
reconstruction project. It is tended to by the islanders.

38 Slater, Puckey 2018



36

From Myths to Meids

Papa Stour Kirk
The current Papa Stour Kirk was built in 1806. Before this a church stood at 
Sneeans, close by to the current kirk site, and was a low thatched building 
which was in some disrepair by 1759 when part of the wall had collapsed.
In the 1700s, people thought to have leprosy on the West Side, were sent 
to live on Papa Stour in exile. The kirk session man was responsible for 
taking food to the lepers who lived in humble huts on the uncultivated 
land. When the lepers died, nobody wanted to touch the bodies so the 
huts were burned down around them. By 1742 all the lepers had died and 
John Scott, the treasurer of the kirk session at the time, was offered the 
lepers’ fund but refused the money asking for it to be used to repair the 
kirk and rehang the Papa Kirk bell. It is thought now that the people sent 
out to this leper colony were actually suffering malnutrition39.

Inside the kirk there is a beautiful stained glass window which was created 
by Victor Noble Rainbird and is the only known example of his work to 
survive in the UK. Created in 1921 as a memorial to the six men from the 
isle who were lost during the First World War. The marine theme to the 
window is a fitting tribute to the island men. 

The Papa Stour Sword Dance
The Papa Stour Sword Dance is one of only six traditional sword dances 
left in the United Kingdom. It is a performance telling a story between 
good and evil with the Seven Champions of Christendom led by St George 
of England representing the good. The dance is supplemented by a verse 
spoken by St George and music provided by a minstrel40. 

Although it is called the Papa Stour Sword Dance, it had all but died out 
by 1852 until Sir Walter Scott mentioned the dance in his novel The Pirate 
which was heavily influenced by his trip around Shetland on board the 
Pharos with Robert Stevenson on behalf of the Northern Lighthouse Board. 
It is said that Scott got the words for the dance from William Henderson 
of Ollaberry who was a descendant of a great Scandinavian family. Thus 

39 Blance, Peterson 1991.
40 SFF 2014.



37

papa Stour

the dance probably has Scandinavian origin, which ties in well with Papa 
being retained by Norwegian landlords well into the 1700s41.

Although it is over 50 years since there was a Papa Stour based team who 
performed the dance, there is both a senior and junior team based on the 
Shetland Mainland who perform regularly at different events.

41 Cooke, Peterson 1974.



38

From Myths to Meids

Papa Stour Sword Dancers outside Papa School , 1930 © Shetland Museum & Archives



39

OUT SKERRIES4
To the east of Shetland lies a scattering of islands known as Out Skerries. 
The name is thought to derive from the Old Norse word for East 
distinguishing the isles from Ve Skerries (which means west) found to the 
north west of Papa Stour. Locally Out Skerries is referred to as Skerries. 

From a distance it is hardly possible to believe that people live in Skerries 
but in fact their position in the North Sea made them ideally suited for 
access to the fishing grounds for hundreds of years. There are three main 
islands; Bruray, Housay and Grunay. Bruray and Housay are still inhabited 
and joined by a small road bridge. Grunay was inhabited up until the 
1950s as it was the shore station for the Bound Skerry Lighthouse for the 
Light Keepers and their families. 

Skerries was a tight knit fishing community with both haaf stations and 
herring stations based on the isles over the years. Indeed there are records 
from the 1650s in the Shetland Museum and Archives detailing James 
Broun the power to go to port in Skerries and land fish from Laurence 
Sinclair of Brugh, a landowner in Skerries at the time. Its position and 
nature of shallow reefs and rocky outcrops means it was also the site of 
many shipwrecks over the centuries which was eased slightly with the 
building of the Bound Skerry Lighthouse in 1858 replacing a temporary 
light on Grunay which had been built four years previously. 

With a population peak in 1891 of 165 residents, no doubt fuelled by 
Lairds and merchants need of able bodied fishermen to head out to 
the fishing grounds, Skerries population has been in decline since the 
early 1900s with the last census of 2011 stating 74 residents. Since then, 
however, the salmon fish farm and processing factory have closed with 
many families having to leave the isles due to very little employment 
opportunities. This has also led to the school being closed in more recent 
years and the airstrip as well, with the population now thought to be less 



40

From Myths to Meids

Map of Out Skerries 



41

Out Skerries

than 30 people. Nonetheless, Skerries still has an active community with 
their own community council, a fantastic local hall, two shops and a post 
office on the isle. They also have regular ferries from Vidlin and Lerwick 
each week.

South Mouth
South Mouth is the main harbour for Skerries where the ro-ro ferry, the 
MV Filla, coming into dock. It was also the main area for landing fish 
historically, with stations found on both isles Housay and Bruray, which 
form either side of the bay. The islands are joined by a road bridge which 
was opened in 1957, replacing a footbridge built in 1899 that collapsed. 

Herring Station
Herring was caught by the Dutch around Shetland for hundreds of years. 
The fishermen left Holland between the 10-15th of June to commence 
fishing from the 24th of June around Shetland. By 1633 there was an 
estimated 1500 Dutch Herring busses making the trip north to fish around 
Shetland. Only a few years later, 2200 busses were recorded in Shetland, 
the peak for the Dutch trade. The Dutch provided Shetlanders with the 
means to fish for them and traded with the isles. They also set up booths 
on the island to cure the fish, employing locals, before carrying the fish 
back to Europe for trade. 

From the end of the 17th century and on, the number of Dutch busses 
declined partly due to a variety of wars that took place and partly due to a 
salt tax that was imposed by the UK government. From around 1712, the 
Scottish Lairds of Shetland took over the fishery and they also supplied 
boats and gear to the tenants but the fish caught was taken as part payment 
for rent on their crofts, with the Laird making a considerable profit.

By 1774 there were only 200 Dutch boats recorded. However, there 
were still boats from other nations such as Danish, French, Prussians 
and Flemish working around Shetland. The UK was still behind on the 
Herring trade at this point.



42

From Myths to Meids

In 1833, over 4000 people were employed by the herring fishing trade 
whether they were fishermen, coopers, gutters or packers, and 36000 
barrels of herring were exported from Shetland that year alone. 30 boats 
had been at the Skerries station landing fish for the continental markets 
by the 9th of June the same year42.

In 1834 it was recorded that historically the Dutch had earned nearly 2 
million pounds sterling per year, a colossal figure at that time and they 
continued to engage in the early deep sea herring season for continental 
markets43.

By 1843 the fishery was in serious decline and it was noted there was “poor 
demand for salt herring” and that “Herring has not been at such a low ebb 
for at least fifty years.”44 But less than 15 years later there was a resurgence 
in the herring industry with shoals moving back on to traditional fishing 
grounds. Skerries had 40 vessels landing in the June of 1856 to make the 
earlier continental markets45.

In 1881 there was a resurgence in the United Kingdom’s interest of Herring, 
with Scottish curers trying to get any station they could, with Skerries 
being a particularly important one on the east side of Shetland. By 1893, 
Hay & Co. from Lerwick were the main curer based in Skerries along with 
other curing stations the length and breadth of Shetland46. Gutters would 
come from all over the UK to work at the herring and Skerries was no 
exception. Inside the building that they slept in, which is now in private 
ownership, they scratched their names and where they were from into the 
rafters, a fantastic piece of graffiti. It is also said that there were no nettles 
on Skerries until the herring, when seeds were brought in the women’s 
straw mattresses they took with them. A special flower found only on the 
Isle of Man was once found in Skerries too, this was also thought to have 

42 Goodlad 1971. 173
43 n.a 1834.  
44 Goodland 1971. 173
45 Goodland 1971. 176 
46 Manson 1894 . 95



43

Out Skerries

Bruary Booth, photo taken after1957 © Shetland Museum & Archives



44

From Myths to Meids

been introduced by seeds in the gutter’s mattresses.

The herring industry in the UK lasted from the 1880s until the 1960s but 
at a much diminished level by then. The station in Skerries closed by the 
First World War and was not reopened. However, fishing continued to 
be a big employer for the islands residents right up until the 1990s. In 
Skerries you can see the remains of the kettle used for boiling livers for oil 
and later cutch as well. There is also the building that now houses one of 
the local shops which was used as a store in the herring boom.

The 1726 Riot
As stated previously, Skerries was an important base for the fishing. 
During the summer, fishermen from various parts of the east of Shetland 
including other isles like Yell and Unst would build temporary lodges 
on uncultivated or unenclosed land for the fishing season. There are 
numerous stories of fishermen being accused of damaging crops so as to 
be able to build their lodges in Skerries. The remains of these lodges can 
be found in a number of voes and bays around the isle such as in West 
Voe, Lang Ayre and North Mouth. Some even have names and were used 
long after the fishermen had stopped coming to the isles for the fishing. A 
lodge on the east side of the Lang Ayre shows examples of cement work 
and the remains of a felted roof. There are copper nails but also iron nails 
which have obviously been added at a later date. One thing all the lodge 
sites have in common is a good drying beach. In South Mouth there was 
two artificial beaches made as well, one north of Bessi Holm on Housay 
and one along the east side of the Vadills on Bruray. Both can still be made 
out today, although fairly overgrown now. 

Similar to other parts of Shetland, only the stone walls of the lodges 
remained all year with the roof being removed by the fishermen at the 
end of the season and taken home with them to store for the following 
year. With the lodges and böd left vacant in the winter, it was custom that 
whoever returned to the island first got ownership of the böd and the  
fishermen claimed the various lodges for the rest of the season.



45

Out Skerries

In 1725, Skerries formed part of the estate of James Mitchell of Girlsta 
who sent William Bruce, a merchant from Unst, and James Tait, a factor to 
Magnus Henderson of Gardie, to the böd in Skerries which had not been 
used for several months. Gilbert Gifford who was a tacksman for Bruray 
and was also an appointed factor for Skerries arrived and brought goods 
and materials to be used in the fishing trade. 

Shortly after this Robert Sinclair of Quendale arrived with armed men 
in the middle of the night surprising the current occupants of the 
böd. Sinclair forced Gifford under the penalty of 20 pounds sterling, a 
substantial sum of money at the time, to remove himself and his goods 
not only from the böd but from Skerries entirely. Sinclair’s version of 
events was quite different stating it had been peaceful exchange. Mitchell 
thought that it would take so long to get rid of Sinclair, the fishing season 
would be over, and so Sinclair retained ownership of the böd for the rest 
of the 1725 season. 

In April 1726, Gifford and his men once again returned to the böd and 
began fishing. Sinclair threatened that he would take possession of not only 
the böd but the whole of Skerries at any cost and he sent Lady Gibbleston 
with 36 armed men to Skerries. Along with Robert Sinclair and William 
Sinclair, a merchant from Dunrossness, the group marched down to the 
böd and a large fight ensued with Sinclair’s men even climbing the roof 
and pulling it to pieces. A number of shots were fired and one man was 
killed with many more injured.

A complaint was raised against Gilbert Gifford and his men stating that 
they had gathered on Skerries and were armed which was against the law. 
They were also accused of being the first to fire shots at Sinclair’s men 
and caused the death of Magnus Flaws who was shot in the leg. A trial 
followed with islanders and men who had been salvaging the De Liefde 
wreck from 1711 at the time, summoned to give witness statements. The 
conclusion of the trial was that Magnus Flaws had been killed in an act of 
self-defence by Gifford’s men47.

47 McQuade 2016. 19.



46

From Myths to Meids

Less than 100 years later in 1808 there was another dispute over rights in 
Skerries, this time between Robert Bruce Jnr. of Symbister, Whalsay and 
Robert Hunter Jnr. of Lunna. Historically Mr Bruce Snr. and Mr Hunter 
Snr. owned Skerries as part of their respective estates with Bruce owning 
35 ½ merks and Mr Hunter ½ merk of land. Mr Hunter erected a fishing 
booth and a wharf on Housay without seeking permission from Mr Bruce. 
However, Bruce decided to let Hunter keep the booth and wharf without 
rent in order to preserve his right to the land, but no written agreement 
was ever made. 

Mr Hunter Snr. left the booth and wharf to his son, Hunter Jnr. after his 
death and Hunter Jnr. decided to give a lease of the booth to Thomas Leisk 
for rent payable to himself. Bruce Snr. had also passed away and left his 
estate to his son who petitioned for the removal of Leisk and Hunter Jnr. 
from the booth. The record doesn’t actually state what the outcome of the 
case was but it would be interesting to find out.

The Dutch East India Company
The Dutch fishermen were not the only ones to use the waters around 
Shetland. The Vereenigde Oostindische Compagnie also known as the 
Dutch East India Company began to use the North Sea as an alternative 
route to the English Channel especially during the winter so to avoid 
prevailing winds in a relatively narrow space with ships that needed a 
large space to tack due to their cumbersome nature. Also in the 16th, 
17th and 18th centuries, Holland was at war with various nations such 
as France and England. By sailing around the Shetland Islands the Dutch 
avoided conflicts. Although Holland and Zeeland were at war for many 
years, surprisingly it was also a golden age for colonial expansion and 
overseas trade for the Dutch nation. In 1594, the Dutch sent 4 ships to the 
East Indies. Three ships returned with only a third of the sailors originally 
sent but the wealth of cargo taken back meant that in 1598, 22 different 
vessels were sent back to the East Indies. Each was owned by competing 
traders with private interests. In 1602, the Dutch East India Company was 
set up and it held the monopoly of all Dutch trade and navigation48.

48 University of Aston 1974. 3.



47

Out Skerries

The Kennemerland
Even though the North Sea posed it’s own risks during the winter months, 
it was still thought to be the best route. However, not every ship managed 
safe passage. On the 20th of December 1664, the Kennemerland (also 
known as the Carmelan) ran into terrible weather off of Shetland. The 
Captain posted extra watch that night with 4 men up in the riggings of 
the ship. It was such a terrible night that the men only realised the ship 
was about to run aground when breakers appeared nearly under the bow 
of the ship. The Kennemerland wrecked on Stoura Stack at the entrance of 
South Mouth. The 4 men who were in the rigging managed to scramble 
up the rocks but the rest of the crew were lost. The ship split in half with 
the stern being swept into the bay and back out with the next high tide 
and the other half sinking immediately. 

The Kennemerland was built in 1661 at 43 metres long and just under 
10m beam. She set sail from Texel for Batavia, which today is Jakarta, on 
her maiden voyage on the 17th of April 1662 and returned on the 25th 

Rock carving by shipwreck survivors in 1742 © Shetland Museum & Archives



48

From Myths to Meids

of August. The Kennemerland and the Rijnland (Dutch East India ships 
often left in twos or threes) left Texel on the 14th of December heading 
to Batavia with a cargo of cloth, spirits and a large amount of gold. It is 
said much of this was washed up on the beaches of Skerries over the next 
few days and that the men of Skerries spent the next 20 days in a state of 
intoxication, whether this is true or not is anyone’s guess. The Rijnland 
returned to Holland in a poor state49.

Word of the wreck eventually spread to the mainland along with the tale 
of gold. The tenth Earl of Morton William Douglas, who held the estates 
of Orkney and Shetland which had been granted to the eighth Earl in 
1643 by the King for his support, sent his Chamberlain Robert Hunter to 
salvage the wreck. When King Charles II heard of this, the Earl of Morton 
was summoned. Legally the King could claim the ship and her cargo and 
the Earl was charged with retaining goods and was stripped of his estates 
in Shetland and Orkney. It would be another 40 years before his family 
regained these lands50. Although some of the gold was washed up during 
the initial shipwreck, coins still appear from time to time around the 
shores of Skerries. 

In 1971, the Aston University Sub-Aqua Club carried out a detailed survey 
of the remains of the Kennemerland. They found a great many items 
including cannon, cannonballs, anchors and many fragments of pottery. 
Later expeditions also discovered some ornate golf club heads made from 
brass. These were all reported to the Receiver of Wreck in Lerwick and left 
in the care of the Shetland Museum and Archives51. Much of the collection 
is still curated by the Museum giving a more complete picture of the ship 
and it’s cargo, as often when ships are salvaged items of interest end up in 
auction houses. A cannon that currently sits on the pier in Skerries was 
recovered from the Kennemerland and is a fantastic piece of heritage.

49 University of Aston 1974. 4.
50 Cluness 1960 
51 University of Aston 1974. 2.



49

Out Skerries

De Liefde
Less than 50 years later another Dutch East India ship called the De Liefde 
was lost in Skerries. The De Liefde was built in 1698 and was the third ship 
of that name owned by the Company. She was 50m long with a 13m beam 
and could carry up to 500 tonnes of cargo. Between 1701-1710, she made 
three successful trips to the East Indies52.

On the 3rd of November 1711, she left Texel with a crew of 200 men and 
100 soldiers Captained by Barent Muijkens, escorted by the Mossell and 
Kockenge bound for Batavia. Coming up to Shetland they ran into bad 
weather and decided to continue up around Muckle Flugga rather than 
going through the Fair Isle Channel. On the night of the 7th of November 
the De Liefde wrecked in a geo on Mio Ness. It is not known the cause 
of the wreck but some speculation is that it was an overcast sky which 
led to navigation errors. There was only one survivor who stayed with a 
family in Skerries for a few months before managing to get passage back 
to Holland.

The Dutch East India Trading Company received letters from Shetland to 
inform them of the wreck. They sent two small salvage vessels the Arent 
and Otter in 1712, but the salvage was unsuccessful. In the 1720s Jacob 
Row a noted salvager from London used a diving chamber to salvage 
some things from the wreck followed by William Irvine, a noted “wrack 
man” based in Shetland a few years later. Irvine was one of the witnesses 
called for the 1726 riot trial53. It is not known what was taken during these 
salvage operations.

In 1964 the ship was rediscovered by divers from HMS Shoulton in 
Dregging Geo, thought to be named after the amount of dredging that 
has been done throughout the years looking for the ship’s cargo. Over 
the next few years a number of diving expeditions were carried out, led 
by Alan Bax, with a huge range of items recovered including the only 
cannon which has since been lost, pewter spoons, clay pipes, ornate knife 

52 Bax, Martin 1974.  
53 McQuade 2016. 19 



50

From Myths to Meids

handles, cherry stones, buttons, beads and silver and gold coins54. Some 
of these items are held by the Shetland Museum and Archives with photos 
available online. 

The Peat Boat Disaster 
Skerries is very rocky with only a small amount of cultivated land and no 
peat. The islanders have had rights to cut peat in Whalsay roughly 7 miles 
to the south west of Skerries for 100s of years. In 1842, the factor, Arthur 
Sandison, for tacksman William Hay, had received peats but they were of 
such poor quality, that the men from Lunnasting who were working on 
the beach would not even take them from him. He decided to take two 
boat loads of peats from Whalsay and he gathered as many of the islanders 
as he could muster to head over. Once the peat had been cut and loaded in 
the boat, the islanders began to return to the isle. However, the wind got 
up making journey hazardous. 

The first sixern the Corncrake managed to just get back to the isle and 
John S. Johnson headed up to South Ward to keep an eye on the other 
boat, the Woodlark, as it approached the South Mouth. While there, the 
story goes that a Mrs Sandison, whose husband was on the Woodlark, 
asked if he could tie up her cow as she was heavily pregnant at the time. 
After tending to the cow, Johnson looked out again for the Woodlark but 
it had disappeared. He raised the alarm but rather than head straight to 
the boats, the islanders headed up Bruray Ward to see if the Woodlark had 
decided to try the North entrance to the small harbour. 

Once they finally launched the boats and headed out to where the 
Woodlark had been seen last, they found peats and clothing floating in the 
water. All the crew was lost. It was a big hit to the islands population with 
11 people lost at sea and only 1 body recovered of a young boy, Andrew 
Williamson55. 

54 Bax, Martin 1974. 
55 Dey 1991. 33.



51

Out Skerries

The Lighthouse
During the Crimean War the British Government requested a lighthouse 
to be built in Skerries with the increased naval traffic moving through 
the North Sea. This was built on Grunay in 1854. Only four years later a 
permanent light had been constructed by David and Thomas Stevenson 
on Bound Skerry, with a shore station on Grunay. Although Bound Skerry 
had been less accessible for the builders of the light, it was better placed 
for warning maritime users of the rocky shore.

The tower is painted white and stands at just under 30m (98ft) with a 
character of a white flash every 20 seconds. Other than the associated 
accommodation and a walled garden on Grunay, there were no other 
buildings56.

Similar to Fair Isle, Skerries was a target during the Second World War. 
On the 22nd of February 1941, the shore station was machine gunned by 
56 Lynn 2017. 34

Bound Skerry lighthouse during gale in 1936  © Shetland Museum & Archives



52

From Myths to Meids

an enemy plane, fortunately nobody was hurt. Less than a year later on the 
18th of January 1942 a lone enemy bomber approached Skerries at a low 
level and dropped a number of bombs, but missed any buildings and they 
landed in the sea. The bomber circled round and dropped another bomb 
on the Boatman’s house. The boatman’s mother, Mary Anderson who was 
at home alone that day, died in Lerwick a few days after from her injuries. 
The Germans believed that the lighthouse buildings had munition stores 
or was even being used as a munition factory. The blast completely 
destroyed the Boatman’s house and part of the accommodation for the 
Light Keepers as well as their out buildings57.

There have been a number of other shipwrecks over the years in Skerries 
even after the building of the lighthouse on Bound Skerry.

57 Lynn 2017. 35.

Skerries flit boat with Shetland cow on board, 1950s  © Shetland Museum & Archives



53

Out Skerries

Vessel Origin Date wrecked Other info
Queen Victoria
350 ton ship

Norway 3rd December 
1876

Ran into a south-easterly storm and 
was dis-masted. Three ships passed 
but were unable to assist due to rough 
seas. A boat from Skerries rescued the 
surviving 10 men from a crew of 20.

Racer
Smack

Shetland 22nd December 
1888

Heading from Vidlin to Skerries, was 
driven ashore in the Skerries Har-
bour. The crew of 3 and most of the 
cargo was all saved.

SS Watchful
185 ton 
schooner

UK? 26th October 
1906

While loading fish at the curing jetty 
a gale drove the ship onto the jetty. 
The crew of 10 were all saved.

Norwind
1243 ton Iron 
Barque

Germany 16th December 
1906

Heading from Sweden to Australia 
with a cargo of wood, the ship 
became unmanageable during a 
terrible storm. Out of the 20 crew, 
17 were saved and the residents of 
Skerries gained a large bounty of 
floorboards, used to improve their 
croft houses and even some byres.

Advena
3 mast schooner

Sweden 18th January 
1912

On passage from Sunderland to 
Kalmar, Sweden, the Advena ran 
into trouble in the North Sea with 
gales and sleet showers where they 
lost their canvas making the ship 
unmanageable. 2 of the 7 crew were 
saved from the wreck clinging to 
fragments of the ship.

The Lambie Hoose (or Boatie Hoose)
In 1914, the First World War broke out and it had detrimental effects on 
the herring fishery in Shetland. Herring was an important food source 
and although submarine attack was an imminent danger, fishing was still 
encouraged. However, with many of the fishermen drafted to the Royal 
Navy and larger vessels seconded, only around 60 boats headed to Shetland 
in 1915 for the start of the herring season, a tenth of the vessels from the 

Table 1: Shipwrecks in Skerries



54

From Myths to Meids

previous season. As was custom, the shoals of herring were found to the 
north east of Shetland by midsummer. On the evening of the 23rd of June, 
around 20 drifters were laying nets about 30 nautical miles east of Unst 
when an enemy submarine was seen approaching.

The fishermen were allowed time to get into their lifeboats before their 
drifters were gunned by the submarine and sunk. It was early the next 
morning before there was any knowledge of the event when a small boat 
arrived in Lerwick from the Primrose. The men regaled their story and 
by noon the crews of 11 boats had been returned to Lerwick with similar 
stories and only one casualty who had been hit by shrapnel and died of his 
injuries about a week later. 

Later that same day two crews arrived on the Earl Zetland who had 
returned on its weekly trip from Whalsay. The crews had been from the 
drifters PD82. Uffa and the PD63. Ugie Brae. The first that the Skerries 
residents knew of the wrecks was when the crew of the Uffa were spotted 
wandering over Grunay after landing at East Geo. While assisting the crew, 
another boat was spotted off the coast and some of the Skerries men went 
to investigate. The crew of the Ugie Brae were exhausted and struggling 
to make any progress. The Skerries men guided the boat into the harbour 
and after caring for the two crews immediate needs they were quickly 
taken across to Whalsay to get passage on the Earl Zetland to Lerwick.

Both of the lifeboats were left in Skerries, and by some means or another 
came into the possession of John Anderson of Houll in Bruray and the 
other to Robbie Sutherland of Houll in Housay. The boats were not very 
easy to manoeuvre and poor sailers, which was no use for fishing and 
were too small to use for flit boats so as was common for islanders to do, 
the boats were recycled and turned into shed roofs. The Uffa boat became 
a pig sty but was demolished along with the old croft house. The Ugie 
Brae, became the infamous lambie hoose a landmark on the isle. 

In 2008 the lambie hoose was recorded by Charlie Simpson in the 
Shetland Times to be in a poor state of disrepair after surviving many 



55

Out Skerries

years of stormy weather in Out Skerries58, but the Shetland Amenity Trust 
did some restoration work on the boat and returned it to its rightful spot 
at Skeo Houll in 2013.

Coastguard station
On South Ward, standing roughly 30 metres high, stands the remains of 
a 20th century coastguard station. Used to watch for vessels during poor 
weather, the station was manned by the islanders. Unlike Fair Isle, Skerries 
never had their own lifeboat and had to rely on themselves and later the 
Lerwick lifeboat for rescues.

The watch house was manned during poor weather by an auxiliary 
coastguard to keep a lookout for any ships that were in trouble. The 
men formed an important part of the coastguard, with their keen local 
knowledge of the currents and the many stacks and hidden baas and reefs 
around Skerries, they were highly regarded.

Smuggling
As well as being well placed for the fishing, this also meant that Skerries 
was ideally located for more illicit activities such as smuggling. Smuggling 
was a big trade in Shetland from the 1700s into the 1800s with the main 
items being timber from Norway, gin from Rotterdam and other everyday 
items such as tea and tobacco. Initially smuggling was carried out during 
ordinary trade to evade the high duties placed on commonplace items 
including spirits, especially corn brandy. Salt was also smuggled in from 
time to time.

This “local” smuggling carried on throughout the 18th century, intensifying 
towards the end as duties were raised even higher. From the mid-18th 
century, more large scale smuggling of Dutch gin began. Customs tried 
to get all ships to call into Lerwick to declare their cargo in an attempt 
to crack down on the smuggling but this was not logistically possible. A 
big source of Dutch gin was from ships bound for the Faroe Islands from 
Holland, calling into Shetland to “shelter” from the weather.
58 Simpson 2008. 



56

From Myths to Meids

These two types of the smuggling were distinguished by who carried them 
out, the ‘Rotterdam gentry’ who were merchants, carrying out the gin 
trade and the ‘Hamburg gentry’ who were landowners, smuggling day-
to-day necessities; tea, tobacco and spirits. The competition between the 
two ceased around the 1790s when the landowners abandoned any open 
claim to the gin trade.

Due to the Napoleonic Wars at the beginning of the 19th century, 
smuggling ceased and it was thought that it had been stopped nearly 
completely by the authorities, but from around 1814 to 1823 smuggling 
was once again a big trade for Shetland, probably the peak time of the 
smuggling trade. The St Johannes smuggled between 800-1000 gallons of 
brandy in Whalsay and Skerries while heading to Antwerp with a cargo 
of stockfish during 1817, showing this was no small operation. After the 
1820s, a lack of money to buy contraband and cheaper spirits imported 
from Scotland where excise duties had been reduced meant an end to the 
illicit smuggling trade59.

Michael Beattie’s Cave
Michael Beattie’s cave can be found north of Bruray Ward. Originally 
described as a stronghold for the Picts with clay pipes and cups found 
by Reverend Thomas Matthewson from Yell in 1887, it is thought that 
these items were more likely related to the smuggling trade. The name of 
the cave is thought to be after a Scottish mariner who washed ashore in 
Skerries in a barrel from a shipwreck in the early 1700s who then went on 
to run a large amount of smuggling trade. The cave may also have been 
used by the islanders to evade the dreaded pressgang60. 

59 Smith 1984
60 Dey 1991. 12.



57

SUMMARY5
This book is only a small part of the SRIMHAA project and the main aim 
of this book is to give an insight into the maritime heritage of Fair Isle, 
Papa Stour and Skerries. It is by no means a comprehensive list of the 
heritage to be found in each of these islands, and there is far more to be 
uncovered. 

The SRIMHAA project was meant to be a starting point to collate the 
information that already exists in archives, online, in peoples memories 
and in books, in an accessible way for everyone to enjoy and contribute to. 
In this it has been successful. Not only will all the information gathered be 
available online with the sales of these books going towards keeping the 
website live, it will also be available in the Shetland Museum and Archives 
too. 

Although Fair Isle, Papa Stour and Skerries were chosen because of their 
confined boundaries and lack of modern literature, there is a huge wealth 
of heritage on each of the islands. Stories continue to be passed down 
through the generations and there is plenty of records within the Shetland 
Museum and Archives yet to be researched. In fact it could easily be 
possible to write three separate books for each island and still have more 
to write. 

The SRIMHAA project is open to anyone and everyone who wants to get 
involved. The website will continue to be funded for at least the next 10 
years meaning that the project can be expanded to include other areas of 
Shetland with all contributions held in an online database. By contributing 
your knowledge to the project, it will become an invaluable resource for 
the future.





59

Bibliography

BIBLIOGRAPHY
Bax, A. & Martin C.J.M. (1974). De Liefde: A Dutch East Indiaman lost on the Out 
Skerries, Shetland, in 1711. International Journal of Nautical Archaeology and Underwater 
Exploration, Vol. 3, No. 1, p 81-90.

Blance, M. (Presenter) & Hutchison, A. (Interviewee) (18th October 1982). Fair Isle Special 
(BBC Radio Shetland) [Audio File]. Retrieved from Shetland Museum and Archives. 

Blance, M. (Presenter) & Peterson, G.P.S (Interviewee) (16 August 1991). The Shetland 
Gathering (BBC Radio Shetland) [Audio File]. Retrieved from the Shetland Museum and 
Archives.

Blance, M. (Presenter) & Stout, G. (Interviewee) (18th October 1982). Fair Isle Special 
(BBC Radio Shetland) [Audio File]. Retrieved from Shetland Museum and Archives. 

Blance, M. (Presenter) & Thomson, S. (Interviewee) (10 June 1987). In aboot da night 
(BBC Radio Shetland) [Audio File]. Retrieved from Shetland Museum and Archives.

Cluness, A.T. (1960). Shetland Treasure: Wealth of the wrecked Dutch merchantmen. The 
Scotsman [Glasgow] 9 July 1970. Retrieved from the Shetland Museum and Archives.

Cooke, P.R. (Reporter) & Peterson, G.P.S (Interviewee) (1 August 1974). The Papa Stour 
Sword Dance; the Fate of a Slave Trader. [Audio File]. Retrieved from Tobar an Dualchais.

Crawford, B.E. & Ballin Smith, B. (1999). The Biggings, Papa Stour, Shetland: The History 
and Excavation of a Royal Norwegian Farm. Edinburgh: Society of Antiquaries of Scotland.

Dey, J. (1991) Out Skerries: An Island Community. Shetland: Shetland Times Ltd., p. 33

Dey, J. (1991) Out Skerries: An Island Community. Shetland: Shetland Times Ltd., p. 12

Fenton, A. (1978). The Northern Isles: Orkney and Shetland. East Lothian: Tuckwell Press 
[1997], p. 570.

Fenton, A. (1978). The Northern Isles: Orkney and Shetland. East Lothian: Tuckwell Press 
[1997], p. 582

Goodlad, C.A. (1971). Shetland Fishing Saga. Shetland: Shetland Times Ltd., p. 173



60

From Myths to Meids

Goodlad, C.A. (1971). Shetland Fishing Saga. Shetland: Shetland Times Ltd., p. 176

Graham, L. (Presenter) & Peterson, G.P.S. (Interviewee) (8 February 1993). Spin a Yarn 
(BBC Radio Shetland) [Audio File]. Retrieved from Shetland Museum and Archives.

Grydehøj, A. (2008). Nothing but a shepherd and his dog. Shima: The International Journal 
of Research into Island Cultures, Vol. 2, No. 2, p.59.

Immigrant Ships Transcribers Guild (2017) Retrieved from https://www.immigrantships.
net/v17/1800v17/therese18680814.html [2018]

Low, G. (1879). A Tour Through Orkney and Schetland (Collected in 1774). Kirkwall: 
William Peace & Son, p.122.

Lynn, P. (2017) Scottish Lighthouse Pioneers: Travels with the Stevensons in Orkney and 
Shetland. Caithness: Whittles Publishing Ltd., p. 34-35.

Lynn, P. (2017) Scottish Lighthouse Pioneers: Travels with the Stevensons in Orkney and 
Shetland. Caithness: Whittles Publishing Ltd., p. 24.

Manson, T. & Manson J. (1894) Mansons’ Shetland Almanac and Directory. Lerwick: News 
Office., p. 95

McQuade, V. (2016). The Skerries Fight of 1726. Coontin Kin, Vol. 99 Simmer 2016., p.19.

Munro, A. (2012). Small Boats of Shetland. Shetland: Centre of Nordic Studies & Unst 
Heritage Centre p.48

Murray, John. (1938) Bird Watcher’s Diary by Mary Duchess of Bedford. (Printed for 
private circulation).

n.a. (1834). An account of the present state and capabilities of improvement of the herring 
and white fisheries in Shetland Islands. Retrieved from the Shetland Museum and Archives., 
p. 9.

Nicolson, J.R. (1981) Shetland Folklore. London: Hale, p. 35

Northern Lighthouse Board (NLB), Fair Isle South (2009) Retrieved from https://www.nlb.
org.uk/lighthouselibrary/lighthouse/fair-isle-south/ [2018]

Northern Lighthouse Board. (1974). Northern Lighthouse Board Journal, Summer.



61

Bibliography

Perring, E. (2004). Fishing Traditions of Fair Isle. Orkney: The Orcadian, p.4

Perring, E. (2004). Fishing Traditions of Fair Isle. Orkney: The Orcadian, p.14-15

Perring, E. (2004). Fishing Traditions of Fair Isle. Orkney: The Orcadian, p.16

Peter Brett Associates LLP (2016) Shetland Inter-Island Transport Study. On behalf of 
Shetland Islands Council, p.83.

Ports and Harbours of the UK, North Haven (Fair Isle) (2004) Retrieved from http://ports.
org.uk/port.asp?id=625 [2018]

Shetland Folk Festival (SFF), Papa Stour Sword Dancers (Seniors) (2014). Retrieved from 
https://www.shetlandfolkfestival.com/archive/2014/local/papa-stour-sword-dancers-
seniors [2018]

Simpson, C. (2008). History: The lambie-hoose lifeboat. The Shetland Times [Shetland] 
3 October 2008. Retrieved from https://www.shetlandtimes.co.uk/2008/10/03/history-the-
lambie-hoose-lifeboat [2018]

Sinclair, A. (2011) Standing into Danger: Shipwrecks of Fair Isle. Orkney: The Orcadian., 
p.5.

Sinclair, A. (2011) Standing into Danger: Shipwrecks of Fair Isle. Orkney: The Orcadian., 
p.16.

Sinclair, A. (2011) Standing into Danger: Shipwrecks of Fair Isle. Orkney: The Orcadian., 
p.24.

Sinclair, A. (n.d) Fair Isle Fishing- 1,000 years. Shetland: Fair Isle Marine Environment and 
Tourism Initiative.

Slater, C. (Interviewer) & Puckey, J. (Interviewee) (2 August 2018) [Transcript] 

Slater, C. (Interviewer) & Thomson, S. (Interviewee) (14 September 2018) [Transcript] 

Smith, H.D. (1984). Shetland Life and Trade, 1550-1914. Edinburgh: John Donald 
Publishers Ltd.

Stevenson, R. L. (1995). Letter from RLS to his mother, 21 June 1869, from The Letters of 
Robert Louis Stevenson. New Haven: Yale University Press., p.188



62

From Myths to Meids

The Esoteric Curiosa (2010) Retrieved from http://theesotericcuriosa.blogspot.
com/2010/04/winged-duchess-mary-du-caurroy-tribe.html  [2018]

Thom, V. M. (1989). Fair Isle: An Island Saga. Edinburgh: John Donald Publishers Ltd., 
p.16.

Thom, V. M. (1989). Fair Isle: An Island Saga. Edinburgh: John Donald Publishers Ltd., 
p.17.

University of Aston (1974). The wreck of the Kennemerland: Exploration and discovery by 
the Aston University Sub-Aqua Club. Birmingham: University of Aston., p.3.

University of Aston (1974). The wreck of the Kennemerland: Exploration and discovery by 
the Aston University Sub-Aqua Club. Birmingham: University of Aston., p.4.

University of Aston (1974). The wreck of the Kennemerland: Exploration and discovery by 
the Aston University Sub-Aqua Club. Birmingham: University of Aston., p.2.

University of Aston (1974). The wreck of the Kennemerland: Exploration and discovery by 
the Aston University Sub-Aqua Club. Birmingham: University of Aston., p.8.



63

A
Aston University Sub-Aqua Club  48
Atlantic  1, 23
B
Bark Therese  6
bartering  6
Batavia  47, 48, 49
Bessi Holm  44
Biggings  34
bird  3, 13, 20
bird observatory  3, 13
boat  7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 41, 42, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55
 baunds  18
 beam  47, 49
 bow  47
 keel  18
 stems  18
 stern  5, 16, 18, 47
Boat Noosts  18, 27
 noost  15, 19, 24,
böd  44, 45
booth  14, 20, 32, 41, 46
bounty  8, 53
British Government  51
C
Captain  5, 28, 35, 47, 49
 Captain C.J Gerdes  5
cargo  15, 17, 28, 46, 48, 49, 53, 55, 56
Central Board of Relief of Highland Destitution  24
church  35
 chapel  15
 kirk  6, 19, 23, 35, 36
 kirk yard  19
coast  5, 8, 14, 18, 23, 54, 57
 bay  14, 18, 24, 28, 41, 47
 beach  14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27, 29, 32, 44, 48, 50

INDEX



64

From Myths to Meids

  artificial beach  19, 20, 44
  drying beach  44
 cave  23, 56
 cliff  3, 6, 14, 20, 21, 23, 28
 coastal erosion  1
 coastline  23
 ebb  14, 19, 42
 geo  18, 23, 28, 49
 shore  12, 20, 26, 27, 28, 39, 51
 voes  23, 44
coastguard station 55
community  3, 12, 15, 39, 41
 community council  41
 community hall  3
crew  5, 6, 9, 16, 17, 25, 28, 30, 47, 49, 50, 53, 54
croft  21, 24, 30, 33, 34, 41, 53, 54
 crofting  26
 croo  10
culture  1, 2
custom  44, 54
D
Da Haaf fishery  1
 Da Haaf  1, 20, 24, 25-27
 haaf stations  39
 liver kettles  19
  kettle  19, 20, 44
  livers  20, 44
 Moder Dy  26
 Salt  55
 salt fish  20
driftwood  8
Duchess of Bedford  8, 20
Duke Haakon Haakonsson  33
 Duke Haakon  23
 Royal Norwegian Farm  23, 33
Dunrossness  45
Dutch  15, 24, 28, 41, 42, 46, 48, 49, 55
 Dutch East India Trading Company  46-49
  Arent  49
  De Liefde  45, 49
  East Indies  46, 49
  Kennemerland  47, 48



65

Index

  Kockenge  49
  Mossell  49
  Otter  49
  Rijnland  48
  Texel  47, 48, 49
  The Vereenigde Oostindische Compagnie  46
 Dutch fishermen  46
 Dutch Loch  24
E
Earl  16, 29, 48, 54
 Earl of Morton  48
Edward the 1st of England  33
employment  15, 24, 32, 39
English Channel  10, 46
Europe  1
F
Fair Isle  2, 3-21, 8, 23, 26, 27, 32, 49, 51, 55, 57
 Buness  14
 Fair Isle Channel  3, 49
 Fair Isle North  10, 12
 Fair Isle Relief Fund Benevolent Society  7
 Fair Isle South  11
 Flure Stack  19
 George Waterston  3
 Haven  14, 15, 16, 17, 19
 Hesswalls  6
 Kirki Geo  19
 Klavers Geo  5, 6
 Klinger’s Geo  21
 Landberg  14, 15
 Meoness  20
 North Haven  14, 15, 16, 17
 North Light  13
 Scarfi Stack  19
 Skadden Lighthouse  11
 Skroo Lighthouse  10
 South AA battery  11
 South Harbour  9, 11, 18, 19, 20
 South Light  11, 12, 13, 21
 South Lighthouse  18
 The Duchess  8, 20, 21



66

From Myths to Meids

  The Sapphire  21
Faroe Islands  1, 55
fathom  23, 25
ferries  15, 23, 30, 41
 ferry  3, 15, 17, 28, 30, 32, 41
 flit boats  17, 54
 Good Shepherd  14, 15-17
  Good Shepherd II  16
  Good Shepherd III  17, 32
  Good Shepherd IV  14, 15, 17
 ro-ro ferry  30, 32, 41
 Koada  17, 32
 MV Filla  32, 41
 MV Snolda  32
fishing  1, 15, 20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 32, 33, 39, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 53, 54, 55
 böd  44, 45
 booth  14, 20, 32, 41, 46
 cutch  44
 fish  1, 15, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 39, 41, 42, 53
  cod  20
  ling  20, 25
  Saithe  20
 fish curing station  19, 20
 fishermen  1, 25, 26, 29, 39, 41, 42, 44, 46, 53, 54
 fishery  1, 41, 42, 53
 grounds  1
 hooks  19, 25
 høvi  19
 line  1, 19, 25, 26
  snood  25
  tome  25
 lodge  25, 44
 station  14, 19, 24
 vessel  15
Foula  2, 26, 27
fourareens  30
G
George Waterston  3
Gideon Henderson  32
Gilbert Gifford  45
gin  55, 56
Good Shepherd  14, 15-17



67

Index

 Good Shepherd II  16
 Good Shepherd III  17, 32
 Good Shepherd IV  14, 15, 17
Grutness  3, 15, 16
gunwales  18
H
Haa  7, 30
hall  3, 33, 41
Hanseatic League  1, 14, 28
harbour  20, 41, 50, 54
 anchorage  24
Hay & Co.  42
heritage  2, 3, 48, 57
Heritage Lottery Fund  2
herring  1, 39, 41, 42, 44, 53, 54
 boom  1
 continental markets  42
 coopers  42
 curer  42
  curing  15, 19, 20, 32, 42, 53
 fishery  53
 gutters  42
 stations  39, 41
 drifters  54
history  1, 2, 23, 35
Holland  41, 46, 48, 49, 55
 Hollander  15
horizontal mills  24
horn  13, 25
høvi  19
I
India  21, 46, 48, 49
industry  1
island  1, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 28, 29, 30, 31, 36, 41, 44, 57
 archipelago  2
 islanders  1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 17, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30, 35, 45, 50, 54, 55, 56
 islands  1, 2, 3, 9, 14, 32, 39, 41, 44, 50, 57, 61
 isle  1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 36, 39, 41, 44, 50, 54, 61
K
King  33, 48
King Charles II  48



68

From Myths to Meids

King of Norway  33
L
Lady Gibbleston  45
Laird  6, 20, 26, 28, 32, 39, 41
 Arthur Gifford  32
 John Bruce  6
 James Mitchell  45
 Magnus Henderson of Gardie  45
 Mr Bruce Snr.  46
 Mr Hunter Snr.  46
 Robert Bruce Jnr. of Symbister  46
 Robert Hunter Jnr. of Lunna  46
 Robert Louis Stevenson  8
 Robert Sinclair of Quendale  45
 Sir Arthur Nicolson  32
Lammas  26
landmark  26, 54
leepet  19
legend  29
leprosy  36
 leper colony  36
 lepers  36
Lerwick  3, 6, 32, 35, 41, 42, 48, 52, 54, 55
Lessing  5-6
lifeboat  5, 8, 9, 15, 16, 54, 55
 lifesaving equipment  8
lighthouse  7, 8, 10-14, 18, 36, 39, 51, 52
 automated  10, 11
 Bound Skerry Lighthouse  39
 fog signal  8, 9, 10
 light  8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 26, 39, 51
 Keeper  10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 39, 52
  Assistant Light Keeper  11
  Light Keepers  10, 11, 12, 39, 52
  Principal Light Keeper  11, 12
  Occasional Keeper  12
 rock station  10
 Skadden Lighthouse  11
  Fair Isle South  11, 61
  South Light  11, 12, 13, 21
  South Lighthouse  18
 Skroo Lighthouse  10



69

Index

  Fair Isle North  10, 12
  North Light  13
longships  18
Lord Thorvald Toresson  29, 33
 Lord Terwil  29
 Lord Toresson  29
 Thorvald Toresson  29, 33
 Tirvald  29
M
Mail Boats  30
mail service  15
maritime  1, 2
maritime heritage  2
mast  18, 53
Mavis Grind  29
meal  24, 26
Melby  30
merchant  39, 45, 56
Mid Baa  28
migration  3, 13
N
National Trust of Scotland  3, 20
Navy  1, 12, 53
 HMS Shoulton  49
 Merchant Navy  12
 naval traffic  51
 pressgang  28, 56
 pressed  1, 28
New York  5, 6
Norby  29
Norse  18, 27, 29, 32, 33, 39
North Atlantic  1
Northern Lighthouse Board  7, 8, 14, 36
 Commissioners of the Northern Lighthouse Board  8
 Pharos  8, 36
 Pole Star  7
 Sir Walter Scott  8, 36
 The Pirate  36
North Sea  3, 39, 46, 47, 51, 53
Norway  1, 18, 33, 34, 35, 53, 55
 Bergen  34



70

From Myths to Meids

  Bryggen  34
 Norwegian  23, 33, 34, 37
 Norwegian Crafts Academy  34
O
offshore  1, 6, 24, 26
oil  20, 44
Orkney  1, 3, 8, 10, 29, 30, 48
 Kirkwall  3, 60
 Orcadian  20, 61, 62
 Stromness  10, 12, 15
Out Skerries  2, 39-56
 Bruray  39, 41, 44, 45, 50, 54, 56
 Grunay  39, 51, 54
 Housay  39, 41, 44, 46, 54
 Skerries  2, 4, 23, 32, 39, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
  Bound Skerry  39, 51, 52
  Bound Skerry Lighthouse  39
  Dregging Geo  49
  East Geo  54
  lambie hoose  54
  Lang Ayre  44
  Mio Ness  49
  North Mouth  44
  South Mouth  41, 44, 47, 50
  South Ward  50, 55
  Stoura Stack  47
  Vadills  44
P
Papa Stour  2, 4, 17, 22-38, 39, 57
 Braggister  33
 Brei Holm  30, 31
 Crabbabery  32
 Culli Voe  32
 Dutch Loch  24
 Frau Stack  29
 Fugla Skerry  30
 Hamna Voe  24, 25, 27, 28
 Horn o’ Papa  26, 27
 Housa Voe  28, 29, 30
 Koada  17, 32
 Johnnie Wearie’s Höl  28



71

Index

 Maiden’s stack  29
 Papa Sound  23, 28, 29, 30
  The Sound  23
 Papa Stour History Group  23, 34
 Papa Stour Sword Dance  35, 36
 Sneeans  36
 Stacka Baa  30
 Thing  28, 29
 Westair  32
passage  7, 10, 31, 47, 49, 53, 54
passenger  6, 16, 17, 32
pier  17, 35, 48
 slipway  9, 16, 17, 18
 wharf  46
population  1, 3, 6, 23, 39, 50
post office  3, 15, 41
promontory fort  14, 15
R
Receiver of Wreck  8, 48
reestit mutton  26, 35
rent  20, 24, 33, 41, 46
rescue  6, 7
rocket fog signal station  9
 rocket hoose  9, 10
 rocket signal  9
ro-ro ferry  30, 32, 41
 MV Filla  32, 41
 MV Snolda  32
Rotterdam  55, 56
S
Sandness  29, 30
Scalloway  32
Scandinavian  1, 33, 36
school  3, 6, 8, 12, 21, 23, 39
Scotland  1, 3, 7, 11, 12, 20, 21, 56
 Scottish  8, 33, 35, 41, 42, 56
 Scottish Crown  33
 Scottish curers  42
 Scottish mariner  56
 Scottish Parliament  35
sea  3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 24, 29, 35, 39, 42, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52, 53



72

From Myths to Meids

 currents  3, 55
 high tide  47
 high water mark  25
 tide  5, 18, 20, 23, 27, 47
season  25, 26, 42, 44, 45, 53, 54
 autumn  3
 summer  3, 9, 15, 19, 25, 35, 44
 winter  3, 6, 8, 9, 15, 19, 27, 44, 46, 47
Sheriff Court  25
Shetland  1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 

39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
 Mainland  6, 15, 23, 29, 37
 Shetlander  24, 28, 34, 41
 Shetland Board of Trade  8
 Shetland Islands Council  17, 32, 35
  council  17, 41
  Zetland County Council  17
 Shetland Museum and Archives  2, 18, 39, 48, 50, 57
  Museum  5, 9, 16, 19, 26, 31, 33, 38, 43, 47, 51, 52
ship  1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 23, 28, 30, 32, 46, 47, 48, 49, 53, 55
 vessel  15, 17, 18, 32, 42, 46, 49, 53, 55
shipwreck  8, 23, 39, 47, 48, 52, 53, 56
 salvage  48, 49
  wreck salvage  8
 wreck  5, 6, 28, 30, 45, 49, 54
shop  3, 12, 20, 23, 41, 44
Sir Walter Scott  8, 36
 The Pirate  36
sixern  18, 25, 27, 30, 50
Skjos  20
smuggling  55-56
 Hamburg gentry  56
 illicit activities  55
 Rotterdam gentry  56
 St Johannes  56
 tobacco  55, 56
South Georgia  1
Spanish Armada  30
 armada  5
 El Gran Grifon  5, 6
 Spanish  5, 30
spirits  31, 48, 55, 56



73

Index

SRIMHAA  2, 24, 27, 57
station  1, 9, 10, 19, 20, 24, 32, 39, 42, 41, 44, 51, 55
Statsraad Lehmkuhl  35
steamer  21, 32
steam trawlers  20
Stevenson  8, 10, 36, 51
 Charles Stevenson  10
 David  10, 51
 Robert Stevenson  8, 36
 Thomas Stevenson  8, 51
St Magnus Bay  23
Stofa  29, 32-35
 timber  18, 34, 35, 55
Sumburgh  3, 15
T
tea  55, 56
the Americas  7
 North America  10
Tingwall  3, 24
T.M Adie & sons  24
trade  6, 8, 12, 41, 42, 45, 46, 55, 56
tradition  1, 29
trial  33, 45, 49
U
UK  1, 14, 21, 36, 41, 42, 44, 53
Unst  44, 45, 54
 Muckle Flugga  49
V
Ve Skerries  23, 39
Victor Noble Rainbird  36
Vidlin  41, 53
Vikings  1
volunteers  2, 20
voyage  3, 47
W
war  28, 46, 41
 Crimean War  51
 enemy  10, 52, 54
 Napoleonic Wars  1, 56
 World Wars  1



74

From Myths to Meids

 First World War  15, 36, 44, 53
 Second World War  12, 51
   air raid  11, 12
   World War II  16
water  3, 13, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 35, 50
weather  3, 5, 6, 9, 16, 17, 25, 27, 28, 32, 47, 49, 55
 fog  5, 8, 9, 10, 13
 foggy  9
 gale  5, 8, 11, 16, 18, 51, 53
 storm  19, 26, 53
 wind  10, 17, 20, 30, 50
West Burrafirth  28, 32
West Voe  32, 44
Whalsay  46, 50, 54, 56
witch  30
 witchcraft  23
Y
Yell  44, 56
yoal  3, 6, 7, 18, 19, 20




